ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

DOC. #872-01 B

FOR KIT 99110

F
g* ENTERPRISES INC.

‘World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Aircraft and Vehicles
P.O. Box 1572, Temecula, CA 92390
[714) 676-6886, Telex: 449-0565, FAX (714) 676-4883






ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

DOC. #872-01 B

FOR KIT +#99110

(4 cpd =)

=ryf® ENTERPRISES INC.

Recreational Aircraft and Vehicles
P.O. Box 1572, Temecuia, CA 92390
{714) 676-6886, Telex: 449-0565, FAX (714) 676-4883







WARNING

YOU HAVE JUST WASTED A
LOT OF MONEY UNLESS YOU FIRST
FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGED OR MISSING PARTS

1. Completely inventory the kit using the supplied packing list. Do not remove any parts from
the blister-packed boards until you have finished counting everything. The exception is parts
such as nuts, washers and pop rivets which you may have to remove for accurate counting.

2. Ifyou believe you are missing any parts or have damaged parts, inspect the boxes for holes or
damage. Actually, you should have inspected the boxes prior to opening. For lost or
damaged parts, you must file a claim with the freight carrier.

3. Your kit was double quality control inspected in our factory to ensure the accuracy of its
contents. However, if you believe some parts were omitted at our factory, you need to
do the following:

a. Itemize the part number, quantity and description of each part.

b. Note the aircraft model, serial number and date received.

€. Report the claim to your dealer. All claims must be processed through your dealer. Upon
receipt of claim, we will compare it to our original packaging records.

4. Only one claim per kit will be reviewed. ‘DO NOT’’ begin assembly until you have

- completed your inventory. The packing list is the most accurate representation of the parts
required. Making a list during assembly will not work and will not be accepted. People have
been known to use the wrong size bolt as compared to what is called for by the assembly
instructions. This leads you to think parts are missing. Also, bits and pieces tend to roll under
countertops, are borrowed, or inadvertently disappear. You best protection to build a
complete airplane is to make sure you have all the parts before you start.

YOU HAVE 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF KIT TO FILE A CLAIM.

If you do not adhere to the above procedures, the company reserves
the right to dismiss any claim. Replacement parts would then be

treated as a normal spare parts order.

We hope you enjoy building your kit, and thank you for your
patronage. If you have any questions, please contact your dealer. If
they are unable to answer your questions, the dealer can contact our
customer service department for assistance.



TA

SLE OF CONTENTS

SECTICN 1

SECTICN 2

INTRCCUCTICN

TAIL GRCUP ASSEMBLY

SECTICN 3

SECTICN 4~

RCCT TUBE ASSEMBLY

WING ASSEMBLY

SECTICN 5

SECTION &

ATILERON ASSEMBLY

SECTICN 7

TRIKE SUB—-ASSEMBLY

SECTICN 8

ZXGINE, DRIVESHAFT AND
REDUCTICN ASSEMELY.

SECTICN 9

SEXT AND CONTRCL SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY

SECTION 10

NING AND TAIL ATTACHMENT

SECTICN 11l

CONTROL SURFACE ATTACH
AND ADJUST

SECTICN 12

TINAL PROCEDURES

TEMPLATES

SECTION 13

DOCUMENT/LABEL PLACZMENT

Werld's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreataonal Alrerart and Venices

REV. 'B’



SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES —-=-=---=---——— - m e 1-2
BASIC TOOLS NEEDED ====------—m——mmommmmmmmmmmme oo 1-4
TORQUE VALUES =------------mmmm e e e e oo 1-5
"AN'" BOLT GAUGE —-=--=--=-—--—---—— oo 1-6
NICO SLEEVE GAUGE ===-mmc-mm e oo 1-7

World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

Assemblv of vour QUICKSILVER aircratt can easily be accomolisnea
in 45 hours, although accuracvy and thoroughness are factors more
important than time spent. All of the difficult fabrication
details have been pre-finished at the factorvy, including
drilling, anodizing, cable swaging, sewing of wing, tail and
alleron surfaces, etc.

This manual describes and illustrates the assembly of the aircraft, and the
sub-assembly and installation of component parts, in the order of tasks to
be performed. Read through this manual thoroughly to familiarize yourself
with the terminology, the assembly drawings and detail breakdowns. You will
also discover that a helper will be useful in a number of instances such as
lifting the tail section into position, alignment or leveling of some items,
installation of sail covers, etc.

WHENEVER POSSIBLE, THE ASSEMBLY ILLUSTRATIONS ARE SHOWN IN THE RELATIVE PO-
SITION THE AIRPLANE WILL BE IN WHEN YOU ARE WORKING ON IT--SUCH AS NOSE-DOWHN,
WING INVERTED, OR UPRIGHT.

.GETTING READY
Inventory and inspect the parts comprising the aircraft package, and assemble
the tools required. (SEE 'BASIC TOOLS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION.')

NICO'S

IMPORTANT! Before assembly, check all swaged Nico's with the Nico Sleeve
Gauge provided. (SEE 'NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE.') The procedure is also
diagrammed on the tool.

WIRES
Untwist wires before making final attachment. A twisted wire is more prone to
jamming or twisting a wire thimble during field assembly of your plane.

BOLTS

Check the OWNER'S MANUAL for proper Torque Values of engine bolts. (See
'TORQUE VALUES.')

'AN' quality bolts are used throughout the construction of this airplane for
structural integrity. To determine proper sizes, use the 'AN BOLT GAUGE'
page for reference.

Bolts that pass through tubes with no solid internal support should be tight-
ened until the tube shows just a "slight" distortion. The bolt should then
be backed off a minimal amount. Be particularly careful when installing all
Grade 5, forkbolts and eyebolts in the wing and aileron spars.

Before installing bolts, check that the grip length is correct. Using wash-
ers as shown, at Teast one bolt thread should extend out of the nut. One or
more washers may be added to prevent the bolt from bottoming out before pro-
ducing a snug fit. Generally, a washer is installed under a nut to prevent
it from turning and digging into the aluminum.




CONSTRUCTION NOTES (CONT'D.)

LOCTITE

Locknuts, wing nuts and castle nuts with safety rings are considered to be
locking devices and DO NOT require the application of LOCTITE. This adhesive/
sealant SHOULD be applied to the threads of all bolts that DO NOT have a lock-
ing device; e.g., coarse-thread bolts. Use LOCTITE sparingly and carefully;

a small drop on each bolt is sufficient. The liquid can also make a perman-
ent stain on sail fabric.

Where wing nuts are used, be sure to use SAFETY RINGS as specified.

A FINAL NOTE

Work slowly and carefully, and follow the assembly procedures closely and in
the sequence presented. DO NOT use substitute materials or initiate design
changes. If you have any construction problems or questions, do not hesitate
to contact your dealer or the factory for assistance.

vour safety, assured by highest quality materials, thorough
testing,proper construction techniques and supplemental
information,is of paramount concern to QUICKSILVER
ENTERPRISES., INC.

ENJOY BUILLDING YOUR NEW QUICKSILVER AIRCRAFT WITH THE CDNFIDENCE
THAT YOU OWN THE FINEST ULTRALIGHT ON THE MARKET TODAY!

STAND-OFF ASSEMBLY

This is an anti-vibration fitting used to isolate Gas Lines, Throttle Cable,
Teleflex Cable, Brake Cables and some Electrical Wires throughout the air-
craft. The exact locations and numbers used are detailed in the relevant

assembly instructions.

1. Refer to illustration 'A', which shows a single Stand-Off in a typical
application (Throttie Cable). Cut a 1/2" (12.7 mm.) piece of scrap Fuel
Line. Thread the 7" Nylon Tie-Wrap (30480) around the part, thru the
scrap Fuel Line and around the Tube as shown. Pull tight, cut off excess
and touch the cut end with the Hot Knife to remove sharp edges.

SINGLE STAND-OFF - TYPICAL APPLICATION
@ ()
: THROTTLE CABLE — % NYLON TIE-HRAP
/“;:1\{/‘ 1:30480)

.~\\\;
<D

T~ sTAND-OFF 1/2" (12.7 mm.)
SCRAP FUEL LINE




.BASIKC TOOLS NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY

(2) C-Clamps Screwdrivers (flat edge, phillips)
Center punch Straight edge - 6 ft. (2 m.)
Hammer (2) 1" x 4" x 5' boards
Hand riveting tool;for 1/8" Soldering iron w/ blade edge
and 3/16" or sailmaker's hot knife
rivets
Tape measure & marking pencil Fine flat, 1/2 round and rat-tail files
Masking tape (min. 1" - 2.5 mm.) - Hacksaw
Rope (10 ft. x 1/4" diameter)
(3.3 m. x 6.4 mm.) - Duct Tape
Open end (or socket) wrenches: Drill motor or hand drill with:3/32"
3/16"-1/4"-3/8"-7/16"-1/2"~ 1/8"-3/16"-1/4"-5/16"-1/2" bits.

5/16"-11/16" (2 ea.)
METRIC: 5 mm.-6 mm.-10_mm. -
11 mm.-13 mm.-16 mm.-17 mm.

Allen wrenches: 1/8" (3.2 mm.) Lubricant (3-in-1 0i1 or equivalent)
and 6 mm.
Scissors or razor knife Level
Torque wrench (optional) (2) Approx. 10 1b. - 4.5 kilo weights
TUBE CAPS

TUBE CAPS: Be sure to install all tube caps. It is recommended that the
caps with a loose fit be pop-riveted on with small 1/8" rivets. The
following tubes receive caps:

7/8" TUBE CAPS 1" TUBE CAP
(one in each end of:)

. TAIL BRACE TUBES 1. BOTTOM OF TAIL SKID
. RUDDER BRACE TUBE 2. AILERONS

. STABILIZER T.E.

ELEVATOR L.E.

. TOP OF TAIL SKID

. RUDDER FRAME (top & bottom)

AT W -

WARNING

BOLTS ON THE AIRCRAFT WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO ROTATION IN USE WILL CALL FOR
"CASTLE NUTS." A CASTLE NUT RELIES ON A SAFETY RING TO KEEP IT FROM
BACKING OFF. MAKE SURE ALL CASTLE NUTS ARE SECURED WITH SAFETY RINGS!!



TORQUE VALUES

SPECIFIED TORQUE VALUES

in./1bs. ft./1bs. Newton/Meters

3/16" (AN3) 20-25 1.5-2.0 2.25-2.75
With Thin Locknut 12-15 1.0-1.25. 1.25-1.75
174" (AN4) 50-70 4.0-5.75 5.5-8.0

With Thin Locknut 30-40 2.5-3.25 3.5-4.5
1/4-20 Thread 40-50 3.25-4.0 4.5-5.50
5/16" (AN5) 100-140 8.25-11.5 11.25-15.75
With Thin Locknut 60-85 5.0-7.0 6.75-9.5
7/16" (AN7) 450-500 37.5-41.5 51.0-56.5

PROPER TORQUE = TORQUE SPECIFICATION + RUN-ON TORQUE

<—ALL WING NUTS HAND TIGHTEN ONLY

RUN-ON TORQUE - amount of resistance encountered in order to thread a nut

onto a given bolt once the bolt threads appear past the nut.

Because of minute machining differences, varying degrees of resistance may
be encountered when threading a nut to a bolt. Remember, run-on torque
value can vary widely even within the same size or gauge of bolts and nuts.

[f, for example, it takes 20 inch/1bs. for you to run a nut onto a 3/16"
(AN-3) bolt so that threads appear past the nut, you add the (RUN-ON)
20 inch/1bs. to the 20-25 inch/lbs. (TORQUE VALUE) to arrive at (and use)
the (PROPER TORQUE) for the individual bolt within that size or gauge.

Therefore, ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO PROPER TORQUE RATHER THAN
SPECIFIED TORQUE.

Self-locking nuts can be torqued to the proper torque.

Self-locking nuts should not be removed and installed more than once.
Generally, they become less vibration resistant with each removal.

Apply a smooth even pull when applying torque pressure. If chattering
or a jerking motion occurs during final torque, back off and re-torque.

Main Torque Specifications - ROTAX 447 Engine.

Nm . in/1bs.

Cylinder Head Nuts M3 18 to 24 160 to 210
Crankcase Screws M6 g " 10 70 " 88
" " M8 18 " 24 160 " 210
Magneto Housing Nut (M22x1,5) 80 " 90 710 " 800
Fan Nut M16 x 1,5 60 " 70 530 " 620

Crankcase Nuts (or screws) M10 36 " 40 320 " 354
Exhaust Manifold Screws M3 18 " 24 160 " 210




AN BOLT GAUGE

THE GAUGE BELOW WILL AID YOU IN DETERMINING
THE TYPE AND LENGTH OF BOLTS

Saums AN3 AN4 - ANS
(T o (TN [T 1

” ’ ] 0
USE GAUGE FOR MEASURING BOLT SIZE. 3/18 14 5/18
SEE EXAMPLE ON RIGHT. O \_C
3 3 —J
4 4
s s 4
s
: , 6
10 7
C ] 10 0
14— 1 y— 1
1 12 12 12
WITH » 13 13 ‘3
—] 14 14
AN3-152" MEANS NO SAFETY = 1s 15 14
RING HOLE AT BOTTOM OF SHANK. 15—
18 16 6
2 20 17
C ] 20
29 21 21
22—
o o =
- 23
WITHOUT = 24 24
‘ ez 24
AN3-15 "MEANS THERE IS SAFETY &= 25 25 - 2
AING HOLE AT BDTTOM OF SHANK, 26——— 26 26
27 27
30 30 27
a1 2 20
32 32 a2
AN3 MEANS 3718" DIA. SHANK. 33 33 a3
’ 34 34
AN4 MEANS 1/4 DIA, SHANK. 34
. 35 as as
ANS MEANS 5/168 DIA. SHANK, ae 3e 28
il i
T 40
N 2; 41
42
43 43 4
)
4s
46 46 Py
47 47 s
5 50
0 50

The "AN" Bolts are used throughout the construction of this airplane
for structural integrity.

DO NOT use substitutes. See your dealer for replacements if necessary.




NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE

The Nico Sleeve Gauge (20447) is a measuring device which determines the
size accuracy of sleeves swaging various dimension cables to thimbles,
cable bushings, tangs, etc. :

The gauge has precision machined notches for measuring swaged nico sleeves
having 1/8" (3.2 mm), 1/16" (1.6 mm), and 3/32" (2.4 mm) sizes. It should
be used when making a cable inventory upon receipt of your aircraft assembly
kit.

TO USE...

(::>Insert the swaged portions of the sleeve into the appropriate notch on
the sleeve gauge.

Inability to insert the swaged part of the sleeve indicates improper swage.
REPLACE THROUGH YOQUR DEALER.

In addition, check the positioning of the cables swaged within the sleeve.
Cables are properly swaged when they lie directly side-by-side and the
sleeve opening has a symmetrical shape.

INSERT NICO INTO
APPROPRIATE SLOT.




SECTION 2
TAIL GROUP

RUDDER ASSEMBLY ———— e - 2-2
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY —--—mm e 2-6
STABILIZER ASSEMBLY = memm e - - 2-7
TAIL ASSEMBLY —-cmmmmc e m e m e e e - 2-8

/552 ENTERPRISES INC.

World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



RUDDER ASSEMBLY

Bend tube as described at right,

then slip sail cover aver rudder
- frame (40329)as shown.

It will be necessary to bunch up

$ail to negotiate going around

corners of rudder frame,

Follew the sequence of drawings

ads shown below to complete the
rudder assemdly,

A )

"Slightly" bend rudder frame out. /
172" (12 mm.) around car tire __.
to help make sail taut. ——

Heat cut hole as shown for instal-
lation of Rudder L.E. Slip
Rudder L.E. into pocket (nutplate
on bottom half and faces back-

wards).

AR NHEAT cuT
VHOLE. USE
" TEMPLATE #1.

1
)
]
)
() f .

@
Omx)«vﬁ
\/ ‘

RUDDER FRAME

RUDDER L.E.(40251)

Insert 1" Plactic tube

connector in top.

HEAT CUT HOLE USING
TEMPLATE ¥
in rear of
manual .

==X

(40329)
1"Plastic tube
connector (20450)

t::'.

“Sandwich" Rudder L.E.
between Rudder Horn
halves. Install AN23-15a
bGlt with hardware shown
through horns' UPPER/

S
N

RUDDER L.E. (40251)

/
&

AN3-15a (10040

(40323)

/

3/16" WASHER
/ (10550)

~

~

FORWARD mount hole.

RUDDER HORN///// 2

(Right) (70292)

(Left)

RUDDER FRAME

RUCCER HCARN

(70231)

/16" WASHER

(10550)
HORN "ARM"
PGINTS FWD. O\
anS)

-7
3/16" LOCKNUT



T RUDDER ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.) 23

PULL FORWARD —=

* @ HOLD RUDDER FRAME FIRM WHILE PULLING RUDDER
LEADING EDGE FORWARD TQ MAKE RUCDER COVER
TAUT AND TO ALIGN L.E. CENTERLINE WITH RUDDER
HORN BOTTOM/FORWARD MQUNT HOLES. MARK BOTCM/
FORWARD HOLE POSITION,THEN SWING HORMN ASIDE

| 2yt S TO REVEAL THE MARK.
T

1/8" (3.2mm) GAP
Bmew RUDDER L.E.
AND RUDDER FRAME.

RUDDER HORN

PUNCH AND DRILL 3/16" HOLE THRU
@ BOTH WALLS OF THE RUDDER FRAME.
(MAKE SURE ORILL BIT IS STRAIGHT [~ ——RUDDER LEADING EDGZ (40251)
TO ALIGN THE HOLES).

(%) ADJUST ANGLE OF HORN SO THAT 'AFT'
HOLE LINES UP WITH RUDDER FRAME . ..,
CENTERLINE. BACK-ORILL THE 3/16" /%, T8¢ CAP
HOLE AND INSZRT THE AN3-15A BOLT
AND HARDWARE AS IN STEP 1. \

(NOTE: ON RUDDER FRAME FORWARD/ — A RUDDER FRAME (40329)
BOTTOM & REAR MOUNT HOLZS, IN-
STALL 3/16" WASHER BETWEZN HORN
aNLL st _ TR oFF EXCESS RUDDER FRAME 3/16"(4.8 mm)
RAME.) (4 PLACZS)
FORWARD OF THE RUDDER LEADING EDGE.INSTALL
TUBE CAP (20400)

CCJ ASSEMBLE HARDWARE AS SHOWN BELOW. 7/8" TUBE CONNECTOR (2044Q)
SEZ BELOW FOR "POPPING IN" INSTRUCTIONS.]TRIM ONE EAR TQ EASZ INSTALL-

ATION QF COMPRESSION STRUT. %
7/8" ALUMN. TUBE

AN3-15A (10040)
AND 3 WASHERS

CONNECTOR (20445) \ RUDDER FRAME
ue RUDDER L.E.(40251) AN3-11A (10025)\ (40329)
FORWARD w/ one locknut.
v — (10500)
’ . L'r a_ r | '__.’-—-‘ !
! \J—— e-L 7D ~ ¥

1 3/4" x 1/4" GRADE 5j

" /‘9 (10500) ‘\
BOLT (10400) 3/16 LOC(NUT

" RUDDER COMPR:SSION STRUT (40391)=
HEAT CUT TEMPLATE FOR RUDDER COMPRESSION

STRUT IN REAR OF MANUAL. USE TEMPLATE #2 poacaase INTO “'\5.
HEAT CUT HOLE FOR COMPRESSION STRUT AS WAS RUCDER Lyrye PO INTO PLACE T

DONE FOR RUDDER LEADING EDGE IN ILLUSTRATION ON IT'S SiDE l
A'. WITH HARDWARE ASSEMBLED FOR DRAWING 'B' —_
YOU ARE NOW READY TO “POP" COMPRESSION STRUT <:F‘3R~‘"<0
INTO PLACE. USE LARGE SCREWDRIVER TO LEVER

STRUT INTO POSITION, THEN "POP" STRUT INTO
RUDDER FRAME AS SHOWN.




RUDDER ASSY. (CONT'D.)

D ) Assemble RUDDER BALANCE STRUT, slip into
pocket and Install aft end of strut to
RUDOER. PUSH forwiard edge of slPut down so
satl {s "TIGHT." Mark and drill) 1/4" hole

s shown st right. Now i{nstall forward
GRADE S BOLT. .1 AND DRILL™N

1/4° x 1-3/4°

Grade § Rudder Frame

(10400) -

1" plastic tube 1 INSTALL THIS

connector (20450)

1* Expansion!
. r plug (20130),
ﬁnstnn 7/8" k J-4 -]

Cap (20400)

IMPORTANTI
NOTE: Trim ercess rudder Rudder balance
frame 1/4" (6.4 mm.) past ba- strut a
lance strut s¢ rudder safely (40349)
clears upper tail wires.

END FIRST

Ru&der L.E.
(40251)

SEE DETAIL BELOW

. RUDDER BALANCE

PART PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10035 AN 3-14a

2. 45083 GUSSET PLATE

3. 10550 3/16" WASHER

4. 10500 3/16" LOCKNUT




RUDDER EYEBOLT

ASSY.

Heat cut hole for u
Use 1/4" washers as

::jf?l Nutplate
Rudder L.E. —=———m= /

J) r h&ﬁ_.
1%

AN43B-14a
Eyebolt
(10350)

pper eyebolt.
shown.

:::4}:::::nmm{}——‘

\— 174" Locknut

(10510)



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY A

DRAWING "A". Slip ELEVATOR covers over
ELEVATOR FRAMES(Pockets on bottom).
Install TUBE CONNECTOR hardware(4 places)
then slide ELEVATOR L.E. into sail. )
(ELEVATOR ARM hole on Left & POP rivets aft).

Install GRADE 5's and FORKS as shown. BOTTOM VIEW

Do DRAWINGS "B" and "C" as shown.
' EYEBOLT on
@ ﬁ/ Stabilizer T.E. (NEXT PAGE)
£ " " i
T2k 1 3/an o 3/16"x 3/8" Clevis @
GRADE & » Pin(10440)
" " Heat cut holes. Use
(10400) Safety‘S %{8330§ §/§1azg§k Template "3" for L.E.
I Ring and "4" for T.E. See
Elevator L.E. | (20310) page 79.
(70131) ~ o &__? {
1" Tube TRIM ONE
connector 7/8" Tube Connector L EAR TO EASE
(20450) (20440) 4 places INSTALLATION

O

insert(20380) .

313 l ®———Flevator Frame
a

(10030) (70111

Elevator compression Strut
(70090) 2 places. "POP" in place.

FORWARD

BOTTOM VIEW

(32554 Heat cut hole for forward AN3-13a-
and install Elevator Arm. Swing -
Arm around so aft hole lines up
with center of Elevator Frame.

Drill 3/16" hole and install aft
AN3-13a

- l(\N3-13a
10030)
T Both ends. | TOP VIEW
Elevator L.E. Elevator Fra iLine up aft hole of arm
with center of Elevator
Frame.
OO

Elevator Control UP
~a«— Arm(70070)

Left side
Elevator

FORWARD -
SIDE VIEW



STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

DRAWING "A" - Bend stabilizer frame halves
"SLIGHTLY" over car tire 1/2" (12.7 mm.)
to help make sail taut. Lay the frame
halves on the floor flat and insert into
STABILIZER SLEEVE.

Measure, mark and drill 3/16"

holes for both halves as shown, Fig. A. ¢
Install 3/16" Rivets (20225). Slip sail
onto frame (SEAM of sail on same side as
rivets). DRAWINGS "B" - "D" - Assemble
as shown.

@ Slightly bend frame out 1/2" (12.7 mm).

~over car tire to help make sail taut. [—3/16" POP RIVETS
(BOTH SIDES) 4 PLACES.

g!’///////” -—T (0. ..0]
STABILIZER SLEEVE(40266)_j _,J

<4—1"(25.4 mm)
, —4"(101.6 mm)
<«+—STABILIZER FRAME/ MEASURE, MARK
(40265) 2 EACH AND DRILL.
<]§§> Install tube connector at both! STABILIZER FRAME
ends. Slide STABILIZER T.E. :

into sail(Nut plate in center
faces forward). Use large screw-
driver to leverage STABILIZER
—19-

T.E. onto tube connector as J—‘

shown below. _/)'{;:::::mmn—
AN3-13a(10030) 1" ALUMN. TUBE CONNECTOR

[j j] (20446) BOTH ENDS.
/ STABILIZER T.E. (40269)

1
LEVERAGE <~ o— AN43B- 14a EYEBOLT(10350)
UP| SLIDE ONTO TUBE 3 PLACES.
|
|
{

CONNECTOR. "IMPORTANT" CENTER EYEBOLT
JREQUIRES TWO WASHERS. .
1/4"x 1 3/4" GRADE 5
(10400) BOTH ENDS.

[R]



TAIL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Refer to Detail ‘A’

for proper positioning of Tail Mount

Tube (2) and Rudder Brace (11) with respect to the Tail Skid (1).

1. Refer to Detail 'B°’.

Place the Horizontal Stabilizer UPSIDE

DOWN on work surface. Attach the Tail Mount Tube (2) to the
Stabilizer Trailing Edge (3) using the hardware (4,5,6,7,8) - 2
places. Tighten to proper torque. Don 't crush the tube.

2. Refer to Detail 'C;. Attach the Tail Mount Tube (2) to the
Stabilizer Frame (9) using the hardware (4,5,6,10,7,8) - 2 places -

as shown. Tighten to proper torque.

Don‘t crush the tube.

?. Attach Rudder Brace (11) to the 90 Degree Tang (10) with the

hardware (12,7,8). Tighten to proper tarque.

Description.

i

2. 40172 Tail Mount Tube

3. 40269 Stabilizer Trailing Edge
4, 10291 AN4-35A Bolt

5. 20280 1/4" x 1" Saddle

6. 20346 Nylon Washer,

7. 10560 1/4" washer

3. 10510 1/4" Locknut

9. 40265 Stabilizer Frame

10. 20365 90 Degree Tang

—
p—
.

. 41150 Tail Skid

40181 Rudder Brace

12. 1510¢C AN4-14A Bolt

Don‘t crush the tube.



HOLES DRILLED .
AN ANGLE TO
MATCH TAIL SKII

8
DETAIL ‘A’ \@
SIDE VIEW




TAIL ASSY.(CONT'D)

3/16"x 3/8" Clevis Pin
(10440) 2 needed _

L)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

1/4" Locknut (10510)

1/4" Washer (10560)

Rudder hinge fork (10390)
AN4- 26A (10240)
1"x 1/8" Saddles (20270)

AN4- 24A (10220)

Attach Rudder to Tail Skid
with Clevis Pins as shown.

Wrap DUCT TAPE
around 3 times to
prevent ELEVATOR
contact.

DER BRAC

TAIL MOUNT —/740172)
E

7/8" TUBE CAP

20400

(SEE NOTE)

. .
\}

RUDDER ——»

-«— TAIL SKID
411590

Safet
Ring
(20310)
(2 PL)

4

1" TUBE CAP
(20410)

(SEE NOTE)

TUBE CAP NOTE:

Secure with ad-
hesive (60592)




TAIL ASSEMBLY (GONT.)

1. Refer to Detail ‘A’. Attach the Upper Tail Boom Tube (1) to the
Tail Mount Tube (2) with hardware (3,4) Tighten to proper torque.
Don ‘'t crush the tube. Repeat for the opposite side.

2. Refer to Detail ‘B°. Assemble the Channel (5) to the Upper Tail
Boom Tube (1) with hardware (46,7,4). Tighten to proper torque. Don‘t
crush the tube. Repeat for the opposite side.

3. Refer to Detail ‘C’. Attach the Tail Brace Tubes (8) to the Tail
Skid (9) with hardware (10,11,7,12,4). Tighten to proper torque.
Don’'t crush the tube.

4. Refer to Detail ‘B’. Attach the Tail Brace Tube (8) to the
Channel (3) with hardware (13,4), Tighten Nut (4), do not deform the
Channels. Repeat for the opposite side.

5. Attach the Lower Tail Boom Tubes (14) to the Tail Skid (?) with
hardware (15,12,16,7,12,4). Tighten to proper torque. Don’t crush
the tubes. -

Pt. P.N. Description.

1 40179 Upper Tail Boom Tube
2 40172 Tail Mount Tube

3. 10120 AN4-15A Bolt

4. 10510 1/4" Locknut

5 20080 I-75 Channel

3 10170 AN4-20A Bolt

7 20270 1/8" x 1" Saddle

8. 40425 Tail Brace Tube

9. 411590 Tail Skid

10. 10294 AN4-36A Bolt

11. 20265 7/8"Plastic saddle
12. 10560 1/4" Washer

13. 10140 AN4-16A Bolt

14. 40421 Lower Tail Boom Tube
15. 10302 AN4-45A Bolt

16. 20289 1 1/2" Plastic Saddle



DETAIL 'C’




SECTION 3
ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY

FORWARD CHANNELS AND NOSE WIRE ATTACHMENT-----——=--

TRI-BAR AND AFT KING POST CHANNEL ATTACHMENT-------

LLOIRSAN /T ENTERPRISES INC.

‘THE ORIGINAL’
World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Aircraft and Vehicles



FOWARD CHANNELS/ NOSE WIRE ATTACHMENT

Assemble hardware as shown for DRAWINGS "A" , ."B", and;"C".

ROOT TUBE / C \

ASSEMBLY

[ *~ | THE PROP END OF THE ROOT TUBE
N\ . ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF THE SHAF
B y HOUSING AND CHANNEL 20060 1S
ASSEMBLED AND ALIGNED AT THE

/ffsz//////////, ' .

AN4=24A
, ~—" (10220)
: ANS5-25 >
\\\\ ,/// (?S;)>
‘—‘/

1/4" LOCKNUT (10327)

5-175

CHANNEL
(20050)
(2 PL.)

T ROOT TUBE

ASSEMBLY

FORWARD KINGPOST CHANNEL
(20075)

1/4" LOCKNUT N
(10510)
AN4-26a(10240)~

TRI-BAR NOSE WIRE ASSY.

{20602) REF. ONLY-

(10540) DO NOT ATTACH LOWER TRI-
BAR WIRES AT THIS TIME.:
ATTACH REMAINING HARDWARE
FINGER TIGHT.

DETAILS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

5/16" washer
(10570). (2 PL)




B

TRI-BAR/AFT KINGPOST ATTACHMENT
m

i
5/16" LOCKNUT I
(10540) "‘--1§?

5/16" FENDER WASHER
{10600)

]
10570 ﬁ@ | !

. "™~ oot TUBE
ASSEMBLY
AN5-26A __ !
(10325)
A |
FWD
K
- 75\\TRFBAR CHANNEL

20100

TIGHTEN FORWARD BOLT OF
AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL,BUT

LEAVE REARWARD: BOLT AND

HARDWARE FINGER TIGHT AS An4-24A BOLT
THIS WILL BE REMOVED (10220)
LATER FOR WING SET-UP. i

AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL]
(45681)

1/4" WASHER
(10560)

ROOT TUBE
1/4" LOCKNUT ASSEMBLY
(10510)




SECTION 4
WING ASSEMBLY

BELLCRANK AND COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLIES --2-==-- 4-2
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT —--cmmmmmm e 4-4
ROOT TUBE ATTACHMENT -----cmocmmmmmmmm e m e 4-5
WING COVER ATTACHMENT —------mcmmmmmmm e e e e e 4-6
COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT ----------oommommmemen 4-9
DIAGONAL STRUT ATTACHMENT -—-------ommmmmmm e 4-10
RIB INSERTION -—-----oomomo oo 4-11
OUTBOARD L.E. WIRE TEMPLATE -------—==----—c—co—o——— 4-12
UPPER WIRE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ---------c-ocoooo—oo C4-14
WING WIRE ATTACHMENT —------mmm e e e e e 4-15
FORK BOLT INSERTION == -mmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo mmmmmomoe 4-18
TIP STRUT ATTACHMENT ------—-mmmm e mmmm e e e e 4-19

"THE ORIGINAL’

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Aircraft and Vehicles

4-1



BELLCRANK STRUT/COMPRESSION STRUT

COMPRESSION

STRUT (40283)
Ol |© N4 % t——— AILERON BELLCRANK
: STRUT(71020)
1-1/8" TUBE 1-3/4" TUBE
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR
(20442) (20441)
GOES AFT GOES FWD.

-

SHORTER EXTENSION BELLCRANK ~ AN3-15a
(21" - 53.3 cm.) 7 . STRUT(71020) (10040)

GOES AFT - » y
, 3/16" .
WASHER

(10550)

NS ,§;§EYE;16"<:;/”§;ZB

LOCKNUT  (20441)
" (10500)

Assemble Aileron Bellcrank Strut (ABOVE) and Comp. Strut (BELOW LEFT) as shown using
1-3/4" Alum. Tube Conn. on forward end and 1-1/8" Alum. Tube Conn. on aft end of
struts. (NOTE: AFT END OF BELLCRANK STRUT IS THE SHORTER LENGTH FROM STRUT SLEEVE.)

L Mooy
C5 > ,&b
N

3/16"
WASHER

3/16" LOCKNUT

SLEEVE

REPEAT FOR OPPOSITE WING STRUTS. (20442)

COMPRESSION STRUT
(40283)

ATLERON BELLCRANK
(42009)

o
AN3-15a -
(10040) PUSQQSULL

BOTTOM
VIEW

BELLCRANK BEARINI
(10702)

PERIMETER HOLES

Place Bellcrank Bearing on Bellcrank
and use four of small perimeter holes
at 90° positions to mark, punch and
drill 1/8" holes in bellcrank. Install
rivets. REPEAT with other bellcrank's . BELLCRANKS WILL BE
PUSH/PULL arm extending in opposite INSTALLED WITH BEARING
direction, as shown. ON BOTTOM.

- 1/8" RIVET
(20201) (4 places




AILERON BELLCRANK
ATTACH TO BELLCRANK STRUT

AILERON CABLE
(L) 71019

AILERON BELLCRANK

1/4" FENDER

(42009) FETY RING
BEARING WASHER s?zgglo)
FACES (10565)

DOWN

1}s" SADDLE
(20289)

'3/16"
CLEVIS PIN
(10440)

LOLCITI

Assemble
AFT hardware
FIRST, to finger

Tighten down both
* locknuts AFTER

tight. T HOLE TN forward hardware
- is installed.
<*+—— AN4-25a (20362) R
i (10235) BELLCRANK STRUT
e ' (71020)

CABLES (71032)

(INBOARD) (OUTBOARD)

8, /20° TANG JFLAT TANG' <
(SR~ W ARV X2
( \/’Q , =“¢\
AN4-25a 7
(10235) f

LEFT SIDE ASSEMBLY SHOWN. REPEAT FOR RIGHT SIDE.




WING ASSEMBLY

—

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

STUDY THIS GENERAL WING ARRANGEMENT, THEN START ASSEMBLY WITH DETAIL "A",

REMEMBER THE WING IS UPSIDE DOWN. DO NOT CONFUSE THE COMPRESSION STRUT
"HOLES" WITH THE COMPRESSION STRUT "BOLT HOLES".

TRAILING EDGE
DIAGONAL STRUT OF WING

(40420)
(1 EACH WING

. COMPRESSION STRUT
L "HOLE" IN WING COVERING
- . (8 PLACES EACH WING)

~RIB POCKET
(7 EACH WING)

AN RIB - 40169
(9-PL. EACH WING)

COMPRESSION

STRUT "BOLT HOLE"
IN WING COVERING. R

(8 PLACES EACH WING)

COMPRESSION STRUT
(40283) s

BELLCRANK COMPRESSION STRUT

(71020)

LEADING EDGE
OF WING

FORWARD OUTBOARD

TIP STRUT
40410

(1 EACH WING)



WING ASSEMBLY
@ ROOT TUBE ATTACH

BOTTOM

- Install SPARS to ROOT TUBE as shown.

FORWARD

VIEW

L.E. SPARS
‘1\ r_-——L-

3

\

AT

AN4-25(10230)
BOTH SIDES

1/4" WASHERS(10560)

CASTLE NUT
<«— (10521)
. BOTH SIDES

W— SAFETY RING
(20310)
BOTH SIDES

AN4-17
(10160)
BOTH SIDES

(10521) BOTH SIDES

<«—— SAFETY RING
(20310) BOTH SIDES

: /
15



T

/ WING COVER ATTACHMENT 4-6

e
,/’,/( TRAILING ENGF RIBS (40169)
VIEW L /
P A T { LEADING EDGE Ve
e ROOT TUBE NOTE: BE CERTAIN WHEN INSERTING RIBS
N >

! THAT THE RIB TIP DOES NOT BEND

UPWARD WHEN IT SLIDES PAST THE

SEMI-DOUBLE SURFACE, OTHERWISE

- THE RIB WILL END UP TQO SHORT

AND MAY DISENGAGE FROM THE TE.
AFTER IT BEING POPPED INTO PLACE.

QUTBOARD GROMMETS:
‘Two each sail

CENTER RIB POCKET

VIEW
@ —

COMPRESSION STRUT (40283)
APPLIED TO LE. & TE.
AS IN STEP, #3 ~ WING COVER

——— o — e

DOWN

1

\.//
[
«©
2]
-
o
=
=
=
L]

AN
-~
\

FWD

—
~
N
s
——— -
)
]
——— s > .-,

1) WITH ROOT TUBE AND SPAR ASSY. INVERTED AND SUPPORTED AS SHOWN,
SLIDE WING COVER OVER SPARS AND ATTACH BUCKLES LOOSELY.

2) INSERT 3 RIBS IN EACH WING; 1 AT THE INBOARD MOST RIB STATION
AND 2 AT THE OUTBOARD MOST RIB STATIONS.

3) TAKE 1 PREVIOUSLY ASSEMBLED COMPRESSION STRUT (40283) AND
APPLY TO THE LE. AND TE. SPARS JUST TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
WING COVER.

4) MARK A DISTANCE OF 1/2" OUT AT THE TIPS OF LE. & TE.. PULL
WING COVER UP TO THESE MARKS AND MARK ONCE MORE, THE OUTBOARD
GROMMET LOCATIONS. .

5) SLIDE COVER BACK AND DRILL 3/16" HOLES IN SPARES WHERE INDI-
CATED. POP RIVET INTO PLACE.




WING COVER ATTACHMENT (CONT’'D.)

/ USE THE TEMPLATE PATTERN ON THE NEXT PAGE, DETAIL (B-CONTINUED), Td LOCATE THE HOLES IN THE WING
COVER FOR THE DIAGONAL AND COMPRESSION STRUTS.

@ SNUG BUCKLES UP TO PUT TENSION ON THE WING COVER.

LOCATE THE "HIDDEN" PACTORY PREDRILLED BOLT HOLES IN SPAR BY RUNNING FINGER OVER SPAR
AS SHOWN. )

MARK THE CENTER OF THE "HIDDEN" BOLT HOLE AND SCRIB A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLE TO SPAR WITH
A PENCIL., SEE VIEW "A-A" BELOW

"Hidden" Bolt Hole
under wing cover,
locate, but do not
cut out at this time.

VIEW A-A SPAR

SPAR

% ) [An) I

g

RIGHT . WRONG

CENTER THE LOCATER HOLE IN THE TEMPLATE OVER THE SCRIBED LINE. MOVE THE TEMPLATE FORWARD OR
AFT AS INDICATED BELOW AND MARK LOCATION ON THE WING COVER THRU HOLE IN THE TEMPLATE WITH

A PENCIL.NOTICE THAT THE USE OF THE TEMPLATE IS DIFFERENT ON THE LEADING EDGE SPAR AND THE
TRAILING EDGE SPAR. REPEAT AT 8 PLACES ON EACH WING.

LOCATOR HOLE IN TEMPLATE

TRAILING EDGE
OF WING

ALIGN EDGE OF SEAM WITH LINE ON
TEMPLATE FOR HOLES ON TRAILING
EDGE OF WING.

TEMPLATE

SCRIB LINE

~

ALIGN EDGE OF JEMPLATE WITH 9" MARK
FROQM SEAM FOR HOLES ON THE LEADING
EDGE OF THE WING.

HIDDEN BOLT
/HOLE

LEADING EDGE
OF WING

——— -
DETAILS CONTINUED NEXT PAGE



WING COVER ATTACHMENT (CONT'D.)

B

N @ USE SOLDERING IRON OR OTHER
SUITABLE METHOD AND CAREFULLY

(O cuT oUT HOLE IN WING COVER HEAT SEAL THE CUT EDGE OF HOLE.

REPEAT THE ABOVE OPERATIONS 8 PLACES ON EACH WING

TRACE THIS TEMPLATE ON HARD THIN CARDBOARD AND CUT OUT

USE THIS EDGE AND ALIGN WITH §" MARK TOWARD SPAR ’
PREVIOUSLY SCRIBED ON WING COVER FOR
HOLES ON LEADING EDGE OF WING.

USE THIS LINE AND ALIGN WITH SEAM ON
WING COVER FOR HOLES ON THE TRAILING “

EDGE OF WING.

oo




' 4-9
O COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT }
C

BELLCRANK COMPRESSION STRUT
Ve (71020)

TRAILING EDGE
OF WING

COMPRESSION STRUT
"HOLE" IN WING COVERING
(8 PLACES EACH WING)

COMPRESSION STRUT
(40283)

COMPRESSION

STRUT "BOLT HOLE"
IN .WING COVERING.

(8 PLACES EACH WING)

LEADING EDGE
OF WING

POP 1 BELLCRANK COMPRESSIGN

STRUT (71020) AND 2 COMPRESSION
STRUTS (40283) INTO PLACE ON EACH WING.

RIGHT WING SHOWN HERE




DIAGONAL STRUT ATTACHMENT
D

on top of Wing Cover to allow bott access to the Channel.

3. Repeat assembly sequence for opposite Wing.

ﬁ{\ q
4 1. Install Channel (3) on Leading Edge Spar (4) with hardware (5,5,.7)
shown. Tighten the hardware. Do not crush tube,
/\ 2. Install two Channels (3) on Trailing Edge Spar (1) with hardware
(8,9,6,7) as shown. Tighten the hardware. Do not crush tube.
3. Install Diagional Strut (2) and secure with hardware (10,6,7) shown.
Tighten to proper torque, do not crush tube. NOTE: Burn a 1/4" hole

) SN Ceeeen Trailing Edge Spar
40420 1 1/4" Diagonal Strut
20090 1 1/4" Channel

eeeressesso.Leading Edge Spar

. 10220 AN4-24A Boit

10560 1/4" Washer

10510  1/4" Locknut

10170  AN4-20A Bolt

20289 1 1/2" Plastic Saddle

7

DETAIL ‘B’



RIB INSERTION 4-11

>

e RIB - 40169
(9-PL. EACH WING)

DETAIL 'A’

PUSH DOWN
ON RIB

DETAIL 'B’
SIDE VIEW
B2
PULL
PUSH
out % INTO PLACE



LEADING EDGE OUTBOARD
UPPER WIRE
TEMPLATE ARRANGEMENT

FULL SIZE TEMPLATE ALONG WITH INSTRUCTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

LEFT WING SHOWN ?I
(P~E

COMP. STRUT BOLT HEAD’

COMPRESSION STRUT —

REV.

IBI



_
AV Gieeauanes L# 310H 137T1vHvd

T 0l L03dS3aH HLIM — NOITTY
_ O/ —/ e

"ONIM IHOIY
Y04 IDVHI YOUYIW NI IJd4NQAID0dd H<mamm.m
"ONIM NI LO1S 10D Hcmm.w

“4dA0D ONIM OILNO LOTS NYUVH -@
“30V1d OINI FALVIdRAL mm<u.-m

"3°71 01 1D03dS3¥ HLIM SdOQd
wT13711VEVd,, ANV 4VINOIANId¥Ad,, NOITV ..v

" *dVdH 17109 INdlS
NOISSd4dW0OD dHL OINO 14 HT10H onJ<.m

°SINIT a3lioa
NO I'10H ANV I071S 1IN0 IND XTINJAYVD .N

STIVANVHR HOYd d9Vd JIVTIHAL FAOWIY .—'

dgNI

r
_
_
_
‘ONIM IHOIY NO ISN YOJd ALVTIdWHAL FAOWAY .N —
|
_
_
_
|

13M00d |+I'.~

HOLILS

J1VIdN3IL 3HIM H3ddn dg.1no ‘31
INIT AlddV

_
_
|
|
iy |
_
_
|

AINO "434

d
M
s
d
m
Z
=
@)
C
C
>
T




UPPER WIRE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

LEFT UPPER WIRE SET
(20586)

L.E. INBD
L.E. ouTBD

T.E. OUTBO
T.E. INBD

(LEFT WING SHOWN HERE)

FaN




WING WIRE ATTACHMENT
BELLCRANK/COMPRESSION STRUT/

Heat cut holes for GRADE 5 BOLTS, then make sure compression and aileron bellcrank
Struts are in line with holes. Assemble hardware in the sequence shown below and
in the following pages (Steps 1 - 7).

RIBS AND WING COVER NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
(BOTTOM VIEW OF LEFT WING SHOWN)

COMPRESSION
STRUT
gy 5 (40283)
= — Q7 U

BELLCRANK T 5 3

STRUT (71020) %

ANTI-DRAG z

CABLE (71032) °t
6
DIAG. STRUT 2 4
(40420)
@ (2
| - | (\ O AILERON
0P J Tl BeLLcran
GRADE 5(10430)
/—T.E SPAR
5 WING WIRE L.E. @ — d
5 /_ UPPER INBOARD HEAT CUT HOLE
(20586)
) ¥~ WING WIRE T.E.

LOWER INBOARD

, WING WIRE L.E. '
5~ LOWER INBOARD m (20514)
(20544)

— WING WIRE T.E.

| E

| HEAT CUT HOL UPPER INBOARD
| S (20536)
LANDING GEAR

E SIDE WIRE (206:4)
-
LL.E. SPAR z
«——— AILERON
g%thAN'\ H®——1/4" x 2" BOLT
S (10410)




OWlNG WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUTS CON’T.

"VERY NEATLY" heat cut hole for wire hardware
and assemble as shown.

L.Z. OUTBD UPPER WIRE
(20586)

x 1/4" NYLON WASHER
(20346)

1/4" x 2 1/2" GRADE 5
(10428) THREADS INTO
COMPRESSION STRUT.

1™ x 1/4" SADDLE
(2028¢0)

WING WIRE L.E.
LOWER OUTBOARD
(20534)
ANTI-DRAG WIRE (71032)
CTHER END ATTACHES IN
STEP #7.

CCCTCECC LR K

AN4-30a —»

RUN ANTI-DFRAG WIRKE
(10270) : vonen

UNDER COMP. STRUT

&




WING WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUTS CON'T. 4-17

4 Assemble hardware as shown
@ - ~o
for STEPS 4 and 5./ COMPRESSION .
STRUT

(40283) ——»

T.E. SPAR —'——"& d

WING WIRE T.E. —»
LOWER OUTBOARD
(20546,

WING WIRE T.E. —/

UPPER OUTBOARD
(20586)

1/4" x 2" BOLT — g
(19410)

@ w — @ B> ATLERON

BELLCRANK

STRUT
- 1/4" x 2 1720 T.E. SPAR
g BOLT (10428) r e 8

r\ HEAT CUT HOLE

:IJ:

ARAMWRMMWY

«—— AILERON

BELLCRANK
STRUT C ]‘——1/4" x 2" BOLT
(10410)




' 4-18
WING WIRES CONT./ FORKBOLT INSERTION

( : ) ANTI-DRAG WIRE
| qn (71032)

-<—— ROQT
TUBE

— |
o ..%—_,&1/4" WASHER (10560)
' 1/4" LOCKNUT (10510)
{
e~ c.<“\
Vs ok 0
. o O
\
A\
u.%\'
TRAILING EDGE — '
52
I/ o
@ [\Y \16‘6.
\8
& o 3™
/\ \>°
1" = 1/4" SADDLE @
(2328Q) \
1/4" FENDER WASEER S
(10565)
1/4"™<29 x 2" FORKBOLT < ﬁ\
(10383%) A

HEAT CUT EOLE - 1/4" WASHER (10560)

1/4" - 20 LOCKNUT (
(3 PLACES)

REV. 'B’



TIP STRUT ATTACHMENT

@DRILL A 3/16" HOLE IN THE OUTBOARD COM-
PRESSION STRUT, 12 3/4" FROM THE FWD END
AND 3/8" OFF VERTICAL AS SHOWN IN VIEW
"A-A" AND DETAIL BELOW.

@ATTACH TIP STRUT TO OUTBOARD COMPRESSION
STRUT.

STRUT HAS EXCESSIVE LENGTH.
THE PROPER LENGTH,
RIB OUT TAUT AS SHOWN AND MARK,
CUT OFF
'FILE TO FORM A "FISH MOUTH"
THE TIP STRUT. NOTE:
AS THE FLAT ON THE OTHER END OF THE TIP
STRUT.

@REINSTALL THE TIP STRUT ON THE COMPRESSION

STRUT AND SADDLE THE "FISH MOUTH" ON THE
OUTBOARD RIB AT A 90° ANGLE TO THE OUTBD
COMPRESSION STRUT AS SHOWN BELOW.
WILL HOLD IN PLACE)

(8)REPEAT PROGEDURE FOR OTHER WING HALF.

FLAT END OF
TIP STRUT

AN3-174A
(10150)

12 3/4"

TO DE-
PULL THE OUTBD

EXCESSIVE LENGTH AND USE A RAT TAIL
ON THE END OF
FILE IN THE SAME PLANE

(TENSION ZQ

AN3-17A
(10150)

OUTBOARD
COMPRESSION
STRUT

3/16" (4.8 mm)
Drilled hole

NOTICE:

THE "FISH MOUTH" IN THE
TIP STRUT MAY CUT INTO
THE WING COVER AND THERE
MAY BE A SLIGHT BOW IN
THE COMPRESSION STRUT.
THIS IS NORMAL.

VIEW
A-A

7
%

3/8"
off vertical

FILE FISH MOUTH IN THE END OF
THE TIP STRUT. NOTE: ALIGN
WITH FLAT END OF TIP STRUT AS
SHOWN,

COMPRESSION
STRUT

40283

TRAILING EDGE
OF WING

OUTBOARD RIB: PULL OUT TAUT TO
x DETERMINE TIP STRUT LENGTH.
”’
I”
(PN PULL QUT
L~ _TAUT. —
x NOTICE: MAKE SURE YOU

HAVE AMPLE LENGTH FOR
A TICHT FIT BEFORE YOU
CUT OFF AND FILE THE
"FISH MOUTH" IN THE END
OF THE TIP STRUT.




SECTION 5
AILERON ASSEMBLY

AILERON TRAILING EDGE ASSEMBLY -------—-weeemeam—m 5-2
NUTPLATE AND COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY —=---—-—-—-—-- 5-3
AILERON LEADING EDGE ASSEMBLY ~---eeemmem e e 5-4
AILERON TRAILING EDGE TO COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY 5-5
AILERON COVER ATTACHMENT -----------cmmmmm o — - 5-6
ATILERON EYEBOLT AND HORﬁ ATTACHMENT --------eemm——— 5-7
AILERON STOP AND TUBE CAP ATTACHMENT ---ec-cewecee—-- 5-8

“THE ORIGINAL'

World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



AILERON ASSEMBLY

-TRAILING EDGE ASSEMBLY

Work on a flat surface.
Inboard T.E. spar has
connecting SLEEVE
factory-installed with|
1/8" RIVETS.

AILERON T.E. OUTBOARD

(71026)

AILERON T.E. INBOARD
(w/Sleeve)

(71025)

Join together
by sliding out-
board half over
sleeve of in-

board half.

KEEP BOTH ENDS
LUSH TO SURFACE
AVOID TWIST)

4"/ 10.cm
11/2"/ 3.8 cm

Measure distances shown

1/8" ALUM. from center joi
Joint seam
RIVET (20200{_J//’ (same as factory-installed
CENTER JOINT rivets - one shown).
SEAM : Punch and drill 1/8"
holes and install
FACTORY .
INSTALLED rivets as shown.

RIVET

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

NUTPLATE/COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY

~Aileron L.E. inboard spar has four 1/2" compres-
4y ~sion strut insert holes; Aileron L.E. outboard
4&p i has five. Position spars with holes facing you,

7 472? i as shown, and with hinge-attach holes facing
<L 6960 |away and at distances shown from spar ends.

(?(90 2 93
C‘/;; /

AILERON L.E.

INBOARD
(71007)
AILERON L.E.
OUTBOARD
(71008)
Insert 1/4" bolt (not
shown) thru spar for
alignment and threaded
N onto nutplate.
3
~ AN43B-14a Hold nutplate in place along L.E.
T}KE \‘\\ u‘\(ﬂ EYEBOLT spar aft wall mid-line. Drilil &
N ‘ (10350) ‘enlarge nutplate mount hole; in-
MOUNT HOLE - 3\ Installed stall 1/8" rivet. Re-check align-
. \igiz\\ later. ment, then repeat for other mount
1/8" ' P @ e hole. Remove alignment bolt and
RIVET (20201) ' install eyebolt vertically.
‘ NUTPLATE N

(10530)

REPEAT AT REMAINING HINGE- [ AILERON L.E. | Secure
ATTACH HOLES - BOTH L.E.'s (71007)  with...

™. ..3/16"
ALUM. RIVET
(20225)

INSERT TIP
INTO STRUT

AILERON COMP.
STRUT TIP

' - '(71001)
'ééhEEQQSION ...insert snugly
STRUT (71009) into L.E. Spar

Assemble
(1 of 9 ea. side)

compression struts
in graduated size . EEr i

and pencil mark iStarting at second inboard 1/2" hole, install compression
each (#9-longest strut #9 (longest) and work in graduated sequence to the
to #l-shortest) shortest strut #1. Repeat assembly for other aileron.




AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
LEADING EDGE ASSEMBLY

Insert inboard and outboard

spars equidistant into sleeve.
- Be sure they make contact and
measure 130%" - 331.5 cm.
- total length.
> AILERON L.E.

AILERON L_.E.
INBOARD

(7100717///¢¢

COMPRESSION
STRUTS ——™ ™
(9 ea. side)

«— OUTBOARD

12" SLEEVE
(40266) /

Center Punch

at 450 Angle LEADING EDGE

OVER HANGS—l

L

10 1/2"
7 172"

Y
e
re

Clamp or

weight

1" x 4" x &'
boards over
compression struts

Measure/punch
at distances
shown

DRILL THRU ONLY \\ Drill remaining
ONE WALL EACH \\» '3 holes & install

TUBE.

B
. ( 1/8" RIVET
Drill one 1/8" (3015138) )
hole. Temporarily (4 places

insert bit or rivet
to hold angle.

W

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE




AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
TRAILING EDGE/COMPRESSION STRU,T"ASSY.

Connected AILERON L.E.
INBOARD/OUTBOARD SPARS

(71007 & 71008)

B SLEEVE \-

(40266)

Compression
Strut (pencil
marked #5)

Install Compression Strut Tip
(Rear) to Strut. (9 places)

COMPRESSION — Connected

AILERON T.E.
STRUT (71009) INBOARD/OUTBOARD
SPARS (71025 & 71026)

" BACK VIEW
~ "twist" or

ATLERON COMPRESSION

STRUT TIP (REAR) (7100?

Check against

misalignment of
tip to T.E.

spar.

"Studh'faéés

out. Install Aileron Com-
pression Strut Tip
board end of T.E.

(Strut #5). Use extra o)
"push" to pop the stud X REAR -
into T.E. hole. Hold TIP Y B
connection in place \—(71002)] L:E: é
with masking tape. E.
Repeat/alternate
opposite sides of

Strut #5 for other
8 struts. L.E.

T 1T T

3/16" Rivet.

Start at mid-position -—] (Forward) into out-

—— § |
;U/
—
<
m
—

spar. Insert into
L.E. and install

(Repeat af
inboard
end)



1

(€)Y

NOTE: THE APPLICATION OF

AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT’'D.)[SILiCONE SPRAY TO THE AIL-

ERON FRAME WILL MAKE SLID-

AILERON COVER ATTACHMENT ING THE COVER ON HUCH EASTER.

Select aileron cover appropriate
to left or right side (zipper is
face-down at inboard end).

S1ip open end e
of aileron cover g
"envelope" ovet___’___ﬂ,,,,—ﬂ—————~*“*'
aileron frame.
REMOVE MASKING TAPE
AS YOU GO.

Work the cover
inboard until

7/8's (or so)

is installed.

At that approx.

S S —
CORREGT KEEP GAP SEAL SEAM
ALIGNED THROUGHOUT
_, INSTALLATION.

USE HELPER TO
HOLD AND STEADY

Fa FRAME

smooth and straighten. }/

length, a

'Eé?ﬁ%ﬁs q "Un-bunch" the cover
Will b ‘“\‘ : inboard making as many
W ° g ‘ ; passes as necessary to
reached. ' "Bunch" the —_—f

remaining portion :
inboard to "BINDING §
POINT." ;

Place L.E. spar
against rigid
surface while
installing cover.

INSTALLATION SEQUENCE

To close zipper,
"push & curl" the

top surface fabric
inboard around T.E.
~angle to create slack
in bottom surface.

ZIPPER

(NOTE: FRAME NOT PERFECTLY STRAIGHT REPEAT ON OTHER SIDE

UNTIL ATTACHED TO WING.) AILERON COVER (L)
(71028) not shown.



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
AILERON EYEBOLT & HORN ATTACHMENT

(3 PLACES EACH L.E.) .
: Locate the 3 hinge-attached holes

under fabric on Aileron L.E.

CUT AWAY A AN43B-14a
"o EYEBOLT
éECTISﬁS cm- (10350) Distances from L.E. Outboard spar
" end are: 24%" - 5.7 cm., 51-7/8" -
1{4 WASHER 130.5 cm., and 119-3/8" - 303.2 cm.

, Cut away 1" wide - 2.5 cm. section
HEAT CUT: in front of each hole position.
HOLE IN Heat cut fabric in front of hole

FABRIC and install washer and eyebolt.
) NOTE: Make sure eyebolts are se-
A cured vertically for later attach
e to wing T.E. forkbolts.

Measure from L.E. Inboard end (SHADED DRAWING DISTANCE) to locate pre-drilled
hole through L.E. spar underneath cover fabric. HEAT CUT hole for bolt insert-

ion through both surfaces.

AN VRPN | ST P N DTV W B B P I SRR AR i) (ECIR Moo Lo LT o

e
"pwn le—— 26 374"
= : 3
I AN3-13a (10030)
(3/16" WASHER &
T HEAT CUT LOCKNUT NOT

L, SHOWN)
= AILERON L.E. (71007)

AILERON HORN (71018)

FABRIC
AN3-7a ———»
(10020)
AILERON T.E._ ;
(71025) . pr

3/16" WASHER (10550)—
3/16" LOCKNUT (10500) —»&

P LTS L UL LA L U

Swing aft end of
Aileron Horn per-

NOTE: ATTACH HORN pendicular to T.E.
TO SAME SURFACE - spar, then... -
AS ZIPPER. . drill 3/16"

hole Fhrough horn
REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE and Aileron T.E. Center

(%3]



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
AILERON STOP/TUBE CAP ATTACHMENT

Place Aileron/Elevator Stop over end of
L.E. spar with "horns" curved inboard and

with aft mount hole in line with T.E.
seam line.

AILERON/ELEVATOR STOP

(42000)
AILERON L.E.
(71008) « ~ AILERON T.E.
(71026)

7 \§ AN3-7a
\ (10020)
Js*———- Drill 3/16" hole COMPLETELY
| THRU T.E. SPAR

1\_
Heat cut large coin size

A\ hole to insert washer
\\\ ‘\ and locknut.
| SSEAM LINE
\ \3/16" WASHER (10550) INSTALL ON
Y 3/16" LOCKNUT (10500) 8an:I$?ARD END

\\

Insert CAP into L.E.
spar end and glue to
T.E. spar. (BOTH

TUBE CAP (20410)

M 2 B

» L)

CUT AND FILE CAP TO A
SADDLE SHAPE TO FIT
CIRCUMFERENCE OF T.E. SPAR.

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE WING
OUTBOARD END



SECTION 6
TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

GENERAL NOTES FOR TRIKE AND TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES......ceveevevennn. 6-2
TRIKE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT . ..cuuiieeieeeerennneecereneceacssnsananns 6-3
WHEEL / TIRE ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT ..vuienrieiriierneriiiennannans ..6-4
NCSE GEAR ASSEMBLY iitiniiiieeieintinrieenieeeeeeceanscanasanannnns 6-5
FOOT PEDAL AND NOSE BRAKE ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT......cciieeeeennns 6-6
RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSEMBLY t.tiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnannns 6-7
LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY..iuiiniieiieniinnnnnnns Cesecssertescanneanesn 6-9
TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT . iiiiiriitiieeeneeeneccnnecoanananans 6-10
LANDING GEAR / AXLE STRUT ATTACHMENT tuvevneennrecnacnnnnnns ceeeesab-1l
NOSE GEAR ATTACHMENT ceveninieeeeeceecencencnncenacannns B 2 ¥4
LOWER ROOT TUBE WIRE (AFT) ATTACHMENT....cciiieececcnnanns ceceecee 6-13
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT tieeeeneenreneneennenncansecsancans 6-14
AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT.......cevveeeenennnn 6-15

i% mlo-.;g ".-'@ ENTERPR‘SES INC,

Wortd’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreationai Alreraft and Vehnicles

REV.

lBl



NYLCN BUSHING NOTE

Yz-\7/8" Nylon Bushing
/

Ream inner diameter |
if necessary. {

L d

The NYLON BUSHINGS may need some reaming out to rotate freely
on the PEDALS, ‘ and STICX ATTACH TUBE.

After the bushings have been put in there respective places,
see if rotation is easy. [f this is not the case then REAM out
inner diameter with rat tail file or 3/4"dia. wood dowel with
sand paper wrapped around it until bushings move freely.

when mounting pedals onto pedal mount tube,
DO _NOT bolt into place until MHYLON BUSHINGS
rotate freely on tube,.

TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

IN THE FOLLOWING SECTION YOU WILL BE SUB-ASSEMBLING COMPONENTS FOR THE
TRIKE ASSY.
1. Refer to the "Trike Arrangement" Orawing for an overall view.
2.-Sub-assemble main ;heels/tires and nose wheel/tire.

J. Sub-assemtle the main axle adding all saddles, channels, wires,
tangs, axle stubs, etc. as called out,

4. Sub-assemble nose forks/nose wheel. Add tension struts and com-
pleted ruader pedal assy.

5. Sub-assemble tri-bar adding nose wire & necessary hardware.

6. Attach channels, hardware, and wires to root tube as shown.



TRIKE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

;nw\\\\\\\\\\\\Aomoomvkm<xm 37XV (01002)37XY 3ISON
Q (TTE0V)3TXY (00€T%) LNYLS NOTSNIL —~ cor

B

(18€0%) LNYLS 3TXY

(05502)

*UMOYS 10U S|epad
39Nl SS0YI ¥vg-Iul

/ (0E70%)
3gnL LNNOW Tva3d

(Butm *3°1 03) 4/308355 3ISON

FUIM 30IS ¥Y3ID ONIANYT

(9620%)
39NLNMOC ¥Y39 ONIGNV

GgvANE03

(0g20%)
@———— JGNLNMOQ YVE-THL

(05201)eL2-HNY
(0620T1)eys-HNY

(Zb€0T) \meuuuuyw.

0G-SNY -

(og20v)

39NLNMOQ UVg-THl

agn] 300y 03 SayoeIy
(00102) TINNVHD ¥vg-TdL




WHEEL / TIRE ASSY.

Take the two wheel halves and insert into tire
then assemble as shown. Remember that the
notched half for the air valve stem goes
outboard when putting the tires onto the axle.

INBOARD

UN- Notched Hub
(20461)
Goes inside.

Locknut
(1 of three)

(10396)

kllluqum and TUBE(20390)

Notched Hub

Segageseses

-:l

3520205000, %",

(20460)

Goes outside

— - —LUT w

5/16"x1 1/2"x24
(10395)
(1 of three per wheel)

At oS

|

i —Notch for air valve.

o

:

91



-30QIS1N0 3JHL 0L 1ON "saoe(d g

ONY %2v8 1H9IWHLS LINIOd SON38 (0ET0T)91-tNY
£ | 3H1 ONY 14vY S309 GN3 SIHL ‘1IN3g R —
_ 1NY1S NOISNIL 3FHL 40 GN3I 3NO :3L1ON -
W Y 51 ¥300n¥ ¥04 ,2E/€ 0L <y

S1708 NI 370H LnO T7Ida

M3IA dOL *3nu3s yoea 1 (10€1t)
1XVYE LMYLS NOISN3L

m o "S30IS H109 NO ¥IDYdS ¥0d4 IHSYM 3N
“ *ASSY TIIHM ISON 01002 QWMJ//////X

(saoeid 7)

. 0¥002 —g3IOVdS
. 37XV 3ISON

ey

(00€1%)
LNYIS NOISNIL

*19)oeuq Jad 7
(0E00T)eET-ENY S9E0%
LOY1S ISON

(S150T)

; 1NUY 207
M (saoeyd g) \ Utul /1
(0€00T)
BET-ENY

02002 . ST116
' ONILLId LO¥LS NOISNIL  gyryds Tva3d ¥30any .
37XV 3SON SNId SIA31D pue

51708 9T-PNY 943 40 S3oy 3yl 14 03 ybnous 3no
paualybLeays pue pally Q 3SNW SYNIYAS 943} 40 Spud ay]
*ALquasse IXau Ul SNId SIA31D 01 Yoe1le SONIUJS 40 PUD J43Y1Q
“3ybLd 1® UMOYS SB $1708 9T-YNY UO S3|0Y 07 SONI¥dS Y2013y

O~ cocob

10H1S ISON ATdWN3ISSY HvID 3ISON

1
;
i

(381) 0£001



FOOT PEDAL & NOSE BRAKE ASSY.) ATTACHMENT

ADJUST LATER ECR

@ cousoam:.s PEDAL ,fooT reoau-(70231)

REE: AN4 18- §5a ——° / GLE. /

= (10371 .
E‘é?:%e%g%i%% _J : YFyull Thread” - ° 1/4 Lcigiér;za‘)c
RUCOER CABLE /7 174 NUT (10531)——-/ . //—-<
RIGHT (91114) NON-LOCKING p @Qﬁx
ATTACH QURING
TTNAL ASSEMBLY. (10560) 7/8% NYLON BUSHING

02sa
ﬁ(. pec 2saal)

NOW DRILL THIS
HOLE QUT TO 1/4" (6.3 mm)

CLEVIS PIN (1044Q) 1 per pedal.
Other end af SPRING (91115) o~ AN4-35A

attaches hera -I (10291)

Q)
AN4-35A :

(102917

\ TIE WRAP(30430)
! _INSTALL LAST & KEZP LARGE ENO
< QUT FROM BZTWEEN SUSHINGS-
TRIM EX"E..S/-‘/4" X 1 1/2" FORX(102%Q) 2 places

CLEVIS PIN
-T_.@. =D - \ 10440 (2 PL)

1 z \ \- GRIP TAPE
sl | AsermeLy (Y saeETY RING 1 (201%0)
: 2031 ) /ﬁgfﬁ 2"X10"-Zea.
4

MOUNT (80249) STICK T CENTER

TUBE
OF PEDAL AND
(40430) \\ TRIM AS SHOWN.™
!
eJ
=
!

(12.7 mm)
NOTE: INSTALLING THE
MOUNT TUBE (4Q420)

Lo 12" ¢

1
|

BACKWARDS RESULTS IN 1 L/an
THE EYEBOLT HOLES {wp\ _
. B:ING 9Q9 QFF. b WASHER 1
= N (10549)
P et

i <ADDLE: \ 1\4" LOCKNUT

(2028 = (10510)
6 7/8"
G (17.5 em)

LEFT PEDAL SHOWN

AFTER PEDALS ARE [MSTALLED
\ QN MQUNT TUBE, MEASURE,

(105107 ™(10560)
CINTZR PUNCH ANO ORILL 2/15"
HOLE ON THE JUTSIODE JF EACH
PEJAL FOR TLEVIS PINS. NOW
/we-\suas. CENTER AUNCH AND
ORILL 1/4" HOLE ON THE [N~ re s
SIOE OF ZACH PepAL FR Auo- REV. 'B
0ER CASLE SYERALTS

SEZ FOLLOWING PAGE FOR DETAILED
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION
OF LOWER PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (40430).



RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSEMBLY

6-7

R

1. ASSEMBLE PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (3A) AS SHOWN ON PREVIQUS PAGE WITH
RUDDER PEDALS AND TIE WRAP. (PEDALS AND TIE WRAP NOT SHOWN FOR
CLARITY). SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR CORRECT HOLE ORIENTATION.

2. PASS BOLT (1) THRU WASHER (2),CONTINUE THRU PEDAL MOUNT TUBE
(3A), SADDLES (4), NOSE STRUT (5), PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (3B), AND
WASHER (2). SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (§).

3. PASS BOLT (7) THRU 5 WASHERS (2). CONTINUE BOLT WITH WASHERS
THRU APPROPRIATE HOLE IN PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (3B). ADD TWO WASHERS
(2) AND LOCKNUT (6). DO NOT SECURE LOCKNUT. THIS IS TO BE DONE
DURIN% F§NAL ASSEMBLY. REPEAT FOR OTHER SIDE OF PEDAL MOUNT
TUBE (38).

4. AFTER FINAL ASSEMBLY AND RUDDER CABLES ARE ATTACHED, CHECK TO

. SEE THAT THE 'HEEL' PORTION OF THE RUDDER PEDALS MAKE CONTACT
WITH THE HEAD OF BOLT (7) BEFORE THE RUDDER COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ELEVATOR. THE RUDDER SHOULD COME CLOSE TO BUT NOT TOUCH .
THE ELEVATOR WHEN EACH RUDDER PEDAL IS FULLY DEPRESSED ON EITHER
SIDE. ADD OR SUBTRACT WASHERS (2) FROM UNDER HEAD OF BOLT (7)
AS REQUIRED. WHEN ADJUSTED CORRECTLY, SECURE LOCKNUT (6). BOTH
SIDES OF PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (3B).

ITEM # P/N DESCRIPTION
) 10291...... AN4-35A BOLT
AR 10560...... WASHER, 1/4"
3A... .40430...... TUBE, PEDAL MOUNT
3B...... 40430...... TUBE, PEDAL MOUNT
do...... 20280...... SADDLE, 1" x 1/4"
S.ve.enn 40365...... NOSE STRUT
6o 10510...... LOCKNUT, 1/4"
Toverann 10120...... AN4-15A BOLT

REV.

DBI



RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSEMBLY

* NOTE: RUDDER PEDALS AND TIE WRAP NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. SEE PREVIOUS PAGE.

REV.

lBl



6-9

LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY 1/4" MUEFLER ATTACH HOLE

( REFERENCE ONLY )
BOLT (FACTORY INSTALLED)

SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUBZ
%1 ATTACHES ZERE.

‘?\ﬁaﬁmcs CNLY)

ROQT TUBe

ENGINE ANGLE MOUNT HOLES

L) 4Q311 Axle (REFERENCE CNLY)

2 204940 1 L/4" Channel

3) 203E0 tang, 20 degree

4) 20329 3/18" Shackle

5) 10443  3/15" Clavis pin , (FCR REFERENCE CNLY)
"8) 2031Q Safaty ring . COWN TUEBES ATTACEED
7) 29230 1 3/64" Saddla UP,

TC RCOT TUEE LATER.
3) 204080 I-75 Channel

9) 10229 ANG=244A Bolc:

19) 4Q381L Axlas scruc ﬁﬂD
11) 10248 AN4-26A BCLT » omﬂ
12) 40301 Tansion sczuc * F

13) 20069 S 1.125 Channael

14) 10210 AN4-22A Bolt

13) 10150 AN4G=-17A 3al:

18) 4Q2956 Landing gear down tube

17) 21582 Lowaer af:z rooc tuce wise

13) 10050 AR3=17A 30l:

19) 290130 Axla shascs

29) 20031 Axle stkafc collar

21) 10024 AN3-10A

22) 10330 3/167 Washer  paDING GEAR SIDE WIRE (20616)
23) 10500 3/18" Lockaut

24) 10560 1/4" Washaer ATTACE LATER

253) 13510 1/4" Lackaut

25) 10543 1/4" Fender Washer

Landing Gear Down Tube

(Shown asssmbied)

(40296)

NCTE CORRECT BCLZ CRIENTATICN

NQT INSTALL
ThI: TIME.




6-10

TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT

1) AN3-5a(10010) 2 needed.
2) 3/16" Washer(1055Q0) 2 per bolt.
. 3) Rudder pulley mount(91106)
Install TRI-BAR to aircraft. 4) 3/16" Locknut(10500)
7 5) AN4-11a(10064) 2 needed.
6) 1/4" Washer(10560) 2 per bolt.
7) 1.75 Pulley(91108) 2 needed.
Pulley Guard(91110) 2 needed.
Be sure to install proper Rudder Cable
with pulleys during assembly.
1/4" Locknut(10510) 2 needed.
AN4-15a(10120)
Tri-bar nose wire (20602}
1/4" Washer(10560) 1/4" Locknut(10510)
AN4-13a(10080)
[-75 Channel(20080) 2 per assembly.
1"x 1/4" Nylon washer(20346) 2 per assambly.
1/4" Washer(10560) 1/4" Locknut(10510)
AN4-20(10180)
1/4"™ Washer{10560) 2 per bolt
Shackle with Lower flying wires attached,
(20331) Install so Trajling edge inboard
wire (20514) is AFT.
'1/4" Castle Nut (10521) Saftey Ring (20310)
REPEAT STEPS 9-19 FOR OTHER SIDE.

20) AN4-27a(10250)

) 1/4" Washer(10560) 2 needed.
22; 1/8" Sadd1e(20270) 2 neaded.
)

AN4-34a
(10220)

T~ TRI-BAR

DOWNTUBES
(40230)

1"x 1/8" Nylon washer(20345)
1/4" Locknut(10510)

Egésgﬁﬁgg Attach TRI-BAR NOSE WIRE to.
(705,0 front of Root Tube,

REAR VIEW

BOLT IN
TOP HOLE

20544

~20534
20546

LEFT RUDDER CABLE TRAILING EDGE INBOARD—/ 20547
(91113) WIRE (20547) REV. ‘B’

* DO NCT TIGHTEN (8) UNTIL CABLZ IS LCCATED PRCPERLY BETWEEN PULLEY AMD PULLZY GUARD.



6-11
LANDING GEAR / AXLE STRUT ATTACHMENT

LANDING GEAR DOWNTUBE

S/16"™ LOCKNUT
(10s540)

S/L8" WASHER

LANGING GEAR
DOWN TUBES 1
(40 o

x L/8" SADDLE
(20270) \

l"

DRILL TO 5/16" (79.2 mm)

(j:>‘ SEE PAGE 6-9 FOR HOLE LOCATION.
2
£y

R0QT TUBE

AN5-50 .
(10347) (4014%)
DRILL TO 5/16" (79.2 mm)
&
AXLE STRAUT AXLE STRUT(4C321)
1/4" LOCRNUT left side shown.

[NSTALL BOTH AXLZ STRUTS THAT ARE

ATTACHED TQ THE MAIN AXLE TQ THE (10s510)
[-75 CHANNELS ON THE BACK SIDE OF
/4" WASHER

THE TRI-BAR CRQSSTUBE. -
) (10s530Q)

AN4é-106A BOLT

%m (101%0Q)
g
g‘l TRI-8AR
REV. 'B’

CROS3TUBE
Teft side shown




NOSE GEAR ATTACH.

AXLE
(40311)

(413900)

TENSION STRUTS/

6-12

TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY

/7/NOSE STRUTS

AXLE
(40311)\

lﬂgggi“’é?i
ANA-26A

(10240)

AXLE STRUT

e

) &(10560)'

<" 1/4" LOCKNUT
(10510)

1/4" WASHER

/S a1300)

(40381)

(10s560)
TENSION STRUT

SAME ASSEMBLY FOR BOTH
TENSION STRUTS.
(MIRROR QOPPOSITES)

©

File down and DE3URR both |,
NOSE STRUTS as shown so
they may clear the channel

1/4"™ LOCXNUT
(10510)

SAME

bolt heads.

»
\\—-FILE AND DE3URR

ASSEMBLY
FOR 30TH
NOSE STAUTS

’10560)

NOSE STRUT
/40355

TNI-
mr-san /
AN4-16A BOLT
(10140Q)

REV. ‘B’



ROOT TUBE WIRE/ LOWER NOSE WIRE ATTACHMENT

(40145)

am
. !

E :@ I@ <— ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY
:

T TUBE WIRE
(21562)

NOTE

THESE WIRES ALLOW YOU TO REMQVE THE WINGS AND LZEAVZE
THE LANDING GEAR IN THE "TRIXEI" FORM. TO AID IXN
INSTALLIYG THE ROOT TUBE WIRES DISCONNECT THEI LOWER
NOSZ WIRE FROM ROOT TUBE.REIVSTALL AFTZIR COMPLETIVG
TdEZ ABOVE PROCESS.

REV.

6-13




6-14

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT

Install fuel fittings as shown belcw.
DETAIL 'B’

FUEL CN/QFF VALVE /——FUEL TANK ELBCW(30270) 2 each

(30230)
14 z
,\ E ? -~ RUBBER FUEL TANK SEAL{30290) 3 eacn { =
v b d Use o911 23 sase {nstallacian. ql-@
+
!

1

o —— S— ——

- Aa-4la (10238)
@

1/8%x 1*

NYLON WASHER
(20345)
REAR YIEW LY QRILL VENT
= HOLES T0
v1s”
; PR
FUEL TANK (302S5) —\‘ T
! |
FRONT VIEW kj FOAM STRIP (30205) =
P Q
<
DETAIL ‘A’ " )
.V
==}
p—
———J [— = 1 " ar ot woLe
! i FOR BOLT.
roeL LIve > = ZL30% E«Fﬁm STRIP
¢30220) J\K_/l ‘ e
L]
SHALL HOSE Maka LOOP in Crossaver line AN
CLAP(30229) for easy watar decaction, ? faaT TuBE
MOINIMOM CP 11.2S INCEES
1. REMOVE ANY FOREIGN MATERTAL (PLASTIC SHAVINGS.ETC.) FROM FUEL TANK (30288).
2. INSTALL FUEL TANK SEALS (30230) WITH SCAP TQ EASE [NSTALLATION. Q\\\fQ
3. INSTALL FUEL TANK ELEOWS (30273) AND ON/OFF VALVE!30280)INTO SEALS.HIT WITH @
A BLCCK OF WOOO IF NECESSARY. MAKE SURE ZLBOWS AND YALYE ARE CORRECTLY
SEATED. l
4. TURN SLBOWS FORWARD OR AFT. ! l Y
S. SES BELOW FOR QETAIL '8'.
6. ATTACH FUEL CROSSO':3 LINE AND SECURE WITH CLAMPS (20233).

5" (15.0 cm)——i

1. CUT FJAM STRIP (30205) AS SHOWN IN DETAIL 'B‘,
e Zu 21! 7"_.
2. FOSITION FQAM PIZCES OM RCOT TUBE ASSEMBLY (40145) (5.0 )i )}(

cm)(5.0 am 3.0 cm)

WHERE FUEL TANK MAKES CONTACT WITH THE ROOT TUBE.
TRIM FOAM AS NECESSARY AT EITHER END OF THE FUEL
TANK (30255).(HOLZ LOCATION IS 13 1/4" AFT OF EMND.

3. APPLY ADHESIVE. (60532) TO ONE SIDE OF THE FOAM.
POSITION AND ATTACH TQ THE ROOT TUBE.

4. ALLOW GLUE TO ORY. |

5. ATTACH FUEL TANK WITH HAROWARE (10298,20245,10550, REV. 'B’
10510) AS SHOWN.



AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY

1. PASS BOLT (1) THRU CHANNEL (2),(NOTE: ANGLED EDGE QF CHANNEL
FACES FORWARD), AXLE (3) AND WASHER (4). SECURE WITH LOCKNUT

(5). SEE DETAIL ‘'A'.

REPEAT STEP 1. FOR OTHER 3/16" (4.8 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL.

PASS BOLT (6) THRU WASHER (7) AND PULLEY GUARD (8). POSITION
RUDDER CABLE (9) INTO GROQGVE OF PULLEY (10). CONTINUE BOLT
(6) THRU PULLEY (10), FENDER WASHER (11), 1/8 " NYLON WASHER
(12) AND 1/4" NYLON WASHER (13). PASS BOLT (6) THRU 1/4"
(6.4 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL (2), ADD WASHER (7) AND SECURE WITH
LOCKNUT (14). TIGHTEN TO PROPER TORQUE.

. REPEAT STEP 3. FOR OTHER 1/4" (6.4 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL. .

INSTALL BOLT (6) AND ITEMS 7-14 IN "MIRROR IMAGZ" TO STEP 3.

EM P/N DESCRIPTION

N BN
« 6 e & s

10053 AN23-20A BOLT

40173  CHANNEL,PULLEY, RUDDER
40311  AXLE

10530  WASHER, 3/1#"

10500  LOCKNUT, 3/16"

10100  AN4-14A BOLT

. 10860  WASHER, 1/4"

ITEM PN

8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,

91110
91114
91113

91108"

10865
20345
20346
10510

DESCRIPTION

GUARD,CABLE,PULLEY

CABLZ, RUDDER, RIGHT

CABLE, RUDDER, LEFT

CLLLEY, 1 3/4"

WASHER, FENDER, 1l/4"

WASHER, 1" x 1/8" THK, NYLCN
WASHER, 1" x 1/4" THK, NYLON
LOCKNUT, 1/4"

REV.

6-15

IBI



g-16

AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSY.(CONT.)

DETAIL ‘A’

CAEBLE

Nk

LB,

FULLEY ALIGNMENT

a RIGHT Q WRCNG

“SS

CABLE PULLEY ALIGNMENT IS CRITICAL
IF PULLEYS ARE NOT PROPERLY ALIGNED THE RUDDER CONTROL

CABLES COULD BIND UP AND/OR CAUSE EXCESSIVE WEAR TO
PULLEYS AND CABLES.

REV. ‘B’



SECTION 7
ENGINE, DRIVESHAFT,

AND
REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

EXHAUST HEADER ATTACHMENT -=--~-——-cmmmmmmememme

FUEL SYSTEM ATTACHMENT —--ccommmmmmmmm e mmmmee e
ENGINE MOUNT PROCEDURE ——-m—memm e e e =
ENGINE MOUNT ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT - =—--ccmmmmmeoo— -
ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE ATTACHMENT -~ mmmm e e e
FUEL PUMP ATTACHMENT ——-ccmemm e e e mme e
REDUCTION DRIVE SYSTEM ATTACHMENT -----ceeeee——m
REDUCTION DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT —--—=--m-emmmmmme o

MUFFLER ATTACHMENT ===—— oo m o e

ll I'-l-!

H3 7= ENTERPRISES INC.

ml ORIGINAL'

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



EXHAUST HEADER ATTACHMENT

INSTALL EXHAUST HEADER AS SHOWN:

NOTE: AFTER ENGINE HAS BEEN
BROKEN IN, RETIGHTEN EXHAUST
HEADER BOLTS.

‘ifg:m Allen Head

Head Bolts

9 needed.

EXHAUST HEADER
(61046)

L HEADER WASHERS
(4 PLACES)

L—-Exhaust gaskets
00850110 2 needed.




FUEL SYSTEM ATTACHMENT

Mount CARBURETOR as shown below. Drill out STARTER CASING HOLES as shown for
routing of electric and fuel lines.

Drill 1/4" hole
for tie wrap and
secure fuel line.
Refer to "Stand-
Offs" on page II.

4 PULSE FITTING
@“" SEE REFERENCE @
PREVIOUS PAGE.

~—————THROTTLE CABLE
. ASSEMBLY .

IMPORTANT
Tighten clamps so there is a

1/4" (6.4 mm.) gap as shown.
CARBURETOR’//’T
174" (6.4 mm.) ‘

HOSE CLAMP

AIR FILTER (60000)

DO NOT INSTALL UNTIL THROTTLE
CABLE HAS BEEN ADJUSTED IN
LATER STER




ENGINE MOUNT PROCEDURE

Remove any studs that may still be in the engine.
Follow assembly sequence below for engine mount1ng drawing on next page.
REFER TO FOLLOWING PAGES DETAIL 'A' AND DETAIL 'B'.
(1) Install Tower engine mounts(60280) to engine. Torque to 18-23 ft./lbs. (25-32 N
(2) Install upper engine mounts(60270) to engine mount angles (£0296-602%7)
but DO NOT tighten the four AN4-10a bolts yet.
(3) Assemble the upper engine mounts(60270) to the lower engine mounts
(60280) with the rubber grommets, etc. Final tighten after step 5.

4, Align motor up to Root tube and install AN5-26A bolts (10325)
(2-PL.) from the right side.

5. Install the Aileron Bellcrank Mount (42029) on the left side
and tighten with remainder of hardware.

ROOT TUBE

SHIM ONE ANGLE WITH SIX SHEETS OF ORDINARY
WRITING PAPER. SHIMMING WILL EASE INSTAL-
LATION AND REMOVAL OF ENGINE ASSEMBLY.

/}sﬁﬁjjjzféAN5 26a
(10325)

ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE
L.H. 60296
R.H. 60297

AN4-10a BOLTS FOUR PLACES.

//// 2 places
up

PROP SHAFT ON
ROOT TUBE

. ' : FORWARD

DRIVE SHAFT

] ON ENGINE

i

:

-—’:4——" LINE SHAFTS UP THEN TIGHTEN
1

BACK VIEW




ENGINE MOUNT ASSY./ATTACHMENT

ROOT TUBE
ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE \

L.H. 60296
R.H. 60297

AN5-32A
10322 (4-PL)

\\AN5-26a
5 (10325)
L 2 places
5/16" FENDER WASHER
10600
BOLT
,//'"mm x 35mm RUBBER GROMMET
10491 30380

‘g (4 Places)
1.1). STAR

LOCKWASHER

1/4" WASHER

AN4-10a

K (10066) ‘

g /(4 l'lucus)'
~/0

(=)

PR UPPER ENGINE
gl MOUNT- 60270
N (2 PLACES) E’

RUBBER //f -« SPACER,1 1/4"
GHOMMETS | x 5/16" x 3/4%

40340 \\\ 40423~ (4-PL)

A LOWER ENGINE
- MOUNT-60280
(2-PL)

| | _RUBBER GROMMET
g’/ o

~5/16" FENDER WASHER
10600

~/
‘\\\\\SMG"LOCKNUT

10540

REPEAT THIS STACKING PROCEDURE
ALL 4 CORNERS

NOTE: TIGHTEN UNTIL MIN-
IMUM OF 3 THREADS
EXTEND BEYOND NUT

DETAIL ‘A’




MOUNT (42029) (10325)

2/ PL..

5/15" WASHER & )
LOCKNUT (2 PL.) B ‘
, , .

|
Attach Mount Angle t

Root Tube as shown.

DETAIL 'B’

AILERON BELLCRANK AN5-264



FUEL PUMP ATTACHMENT

1 Install FUEL PUMP to INTAKE MANIFOLD as described below.

:2 Hook up FUEL LINES to FUEL and ENGINE as shown.

FUEL LINE TO TANK INSTALLED IN LATER STEP.

\ %%

FUEL FILTER.
(Note directions
of arrows) (:, FUEL LINE TO PULSE
 FITTING ON ENGINE.
(See refere?ce on
next page.
SMALL HOSE CLAMP-—j'

(Use on all fuel
line connections) _///'
FUEL LINE

3/16" LOCKNUT (10500) (2 PL.).
3/16" WASHER (10550) (2 PL)

FUEL PUMP
‘(////_kNote direction

of arrows)

X
'a

<& @RUN FUEL LINE FROM

FITTING ON PUMP TO
wr CARBURETOR.
\“ .
O JJI*—DRILL OUT HOLES IN TANGS
'FOR MANIFOLD BOLTS TO
™~ 5/16"

MOUNT FUEL PUMP TO 90°
TANGS USING AN3-6a
BOLTS (10015) (2PL)
NOTE: Fuel pump will
rest at slight angle

which is not reflected
in drawing.

Y MOUNT TWO 900 TANGS
(20365) TO INTAKE MANI-
FOLD WITH EXISTING INTAKE
MANIFOLD BOLTS AS SHOWN.
TORQUE LARGE BOLT TO 210 in. 1bs.(23.1 N-m)
TORQUE SMALL BOLT TO 80 in. Ths.(8.8 Nem)



REDUCTION DRIVE SYSTEM ATTACHMENT

7. Refer to Detail - Install the Drive Shaft Adapter (8) to the
Engine Crankshaft using hardware shown (2,11,10). Tighten Bolt (9)
to 50 ft.1lbs.

NOTE: The Crankshaft must be locked into position by inserting

the Crankshaft Fixation Pin (located in tool kit) into the pulse
line fitting located on the LEFT side of the engine block. Gently
pull the Starter Handle and at the same time lightly push in the
Crankshaft Fixation Pin. The Pin will slide into the block when the
Crank has rotated to the proper position.

Pt. P.N. Description.

8. 60188 Drive Shaft Adapter

?. 10623 Bolt, 1/72"X 20X 2"

10. 60187 Washer; Drive Shaft Adaptor

11. 10438 Washer, 172" Lock

DETAIL



DRIVE SYSTEM (CONT.)

1. Slide Eccentric Locking Collar (1) and Pillow Block (2) onto
Drive Shaft and Flex Coupler Assembly (3).

2. Attach the Drive Shaft (3) to the Drive Shaft Adapter (11) with
hardware (12,13). Tighten to proper torque.

3. Install new 7/16"™ Bolts (&) into the Root Tube Bracket. Add °‘H°
Truss (14) and secure with hardware (7,8,9), in the proper order -
as shown.

4. Add the Lower Bearing Plate (10), Pillow Block (2), Nut (9) and
Washers (8,7) to the Bolts (46). Do not final tighten at this time.

5. Install the 3" Five Groove Pulley (4) to Drive Shaft (3) and
secure with Locknut (5). Tighten the Locknut to 125 ft. 1bs.
CAUTION: after initial 30 min. run re-tighten Locknut (35).

6. Secure the Eccentric Locking Collar (1) onto the Bearing as per
Assembly Instructions.

NOTE: The Crank Shaft must be locked to complete STEP 5.

\

IMPORTANT: Rotate Eccentric Lock-Collar
in DIRECTION OF SHAFT ROTATION (clockwise,
STE P -*6 when standing in front of Pillow Block

Bearing looking aft.)

Pt. P.N. Description. .

FRONT VIEW

l...60016..Eccentric Locking Collar (LOOKING AFT)

2... ““e.aPillow Block Fefnlr @AK-1

3. 60177 Drive Shaft and Flex-— (60016) Q

Coupling Assy.

S. 10529 Nut, 3/4"X 16 thin Locknut /e hem)
6. 10494 Bolt, 7/16"X 20X 35"
7eas 0132, .Washer, 7/146"
B8...10437..Hasher, 7/16" Star
Pee.10503..Nut, 7/16" Jam
10..60065..L.ower Bearing Plate
1l.........Drive Shaft Adaptor
12. 10393 Socket Head Cap Screw, S5/14"

' X 18 X 2 1/72*
13. 10570 5/146" Washer
14, 60064 Truss, 'H°, Steel

Use ORIFT PIN
PUNCH ¢ t
4., 20233 FPull ey, 3" Five Groove Loctite and torque — S Eccentrli’cse

Lock Collar




7-10

DRIVE SYSTEM ( CONT.)

(8 PLACES)

REV. 'B’




DRIVE SYSTEM (CONT.)

1. Slide the 8" Five Groove Fulley (1) and Taper Loc Bushing (2)
the Frop Shaft (3) until it bottoms out against the Bearing. Use
straight edge to align the upper and lower pulleys, as shown in
Detail ‘A°’. Add Shim Washers (4) as necessary for alignment.
Note: Add two additional Washers (4) to shaft after alignment is
complete. ;
2. Tighten the two Socket Head Cap Screws (5) to 12 ft.lbs. (16.3
Nm) .

NOTE: Tighten each Screw alternately a little at a time to
prevent the Taper Loc from binding. To remove the Pulley from
the Taper Loc, remove the Cap Screws (5) and insert two 5/16"
Coarse Thread Bolts into the threaded holes in the Pulley.
Tighten until the Pulley comes off the Taper Loc.

3. Install the S Drive Belts (&) and tension as described in your
Aircraft Assembly Instructions.

ALIGN WITH Pt. P.N. Description.
STRAIGHT EDGE.
' 1. 20234 Pulley, B" Five Groove
2. ' 60171 Bushing, 1" Taper Loc
' . Propeller Shaft
. 4. 45828 Washer, Shim 1"1.D.
5. 10394 Socket Head Cap Screw
} 1/4" X 20 X 1*
. 3003
—|lllllp.. = S
Feeccesonana Root Tube Bracket
10.cececen-- Root Tube
NARNSS
| 3 o
o HUN b ]
FWD

DETAIL 'A’

on




A5,

REDUCTION DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

IMPORTANT! READ COMPLETE SEQUENCE -
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ASSEMBLY

Al.

A2.

A3.

A4.

. Locate the Tension Tester (60033) supplied with the kit. Read the

instructions for its use in illustration 'A' below. Now refer to
illustrations 'D' and 'E' in the Engine Mount Procedure. Adjust

the tension on the Reduction Drive Belts (60034) very carefully,
starting loose and tightening gradually. The distance between the
underside of the:Root Tube Bracket (60540) and the upper surface

of the Lower Bearing Plate (60065) should be equalized by adjusting

the Lower Inner Jam Nuts. While adjusting, repeatedly use the Tension
Tester as illustration 'A' until the exact tension is achieved.

illustration 'A'

Look at the Tension Tester (60033). Notice that it consists of a

narrow shaft which will push into a thick shaft. See that when pushed,
the narrow shaft has a spring resistance. Notice that both shafts

have measured graduations on them. The thick one has inches and centime-
ters. The narrow has pounds and kilograms.- Notice that both shafts have
rubber "0" Rings on them.- Push the narrow shaft "0" Ring down to its zero
mark. Position the thick shaft “0" Ring 1/8" from the tip of the thick
shaft. The Tension Tester is now set for use. Readjust the "0" Rings be-

fore each test.

Position the tip of the thick shaft in the center of the aft Belt span
length (see illustration 'A' on next page) and the tip of the narrow
shaft in the palm of your hand. Apply pressure through your hand to
the Belt until the "0" Ring on the thick shaft touches the adjacent
Belt. Release the pressure.

The "0" Ring on the narrow shaft will have been moved back from Zero by the

pressure.

Read thé pounds/kg. measurement. Carefully adjust the Belt tension until
the narrow shaft "0" Ring shows a reading of 8 1b. (3.6 kg.).
The Reduction Drive Belts are correctly tensioned.

After 30 minute break-in, re-adjust to 6 1b. (2.72 kg.).

' NOTE: Mark the belts with white paint in
@ sequence (1-2-3-4) and ALWAYS
re-install in the same order.

SPAN LENGTH

APPLY FORCE IN CENTER—Y
OF SPAN LENGTH

1/8" DEFLECTION

TENSION TESTER

(60033) MATCHED

BELTS
(60034)

RELEASE PRESSURE AND READ
INCH POUND SCALE




MUFFLER ATTAGHMENT

ASSEMBLE HARDWARE BELOW BY
SEQUENCE AND NOTES.

1) ANS5-27A Bolt (10324)

2) Fender Washer (10600) 2PL.

3) Rubber Grommet (30380) 4PL.
Note direction of first and
last nipples. Cut off center
nipples.

4) Muffler attach strap (61042)

4A) Spacer (40423)

5) Muffler bracket.

5) 5/16" Locknut (10540)
Repeat steps 1-6 for other side.

7) AN4-27 (10260). USE FIRST HOLE

AFT OF SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUBE.
S) 1"x 1/8" NYLON WASIHER (20345)
9) 1/4" WASUER (10560)
10) 1/4" LOCKNUT (10510)

JOIN MUFFLER TO EXHAUST

HEADER, ATTACH SPRINGS TO TABS
THEN FEED SAFETY WIRE THROUGH TAB,
DOWN THE SPRING TO THE OTHER TAB,
AROUND AND BACK UP TO THE FIRST
TAB.

(Eg\ IMPORTANT! SECURE TELEFLEX CABLE AWAY FROM MUFFLER!

/. EXHAUST HEADER
;7 “///_-(61046)
MUFFLER —= '

SPRING SAFETY WIRE

(00938790) 2 places
2 needed. {_

o
t—MUFFLER

(61041)

ROOT TUBE

Cut off nipples
on the 2 center

BACK VIEW grommets.

MUFFLER'—————*>k\
(61041)




SECTION 8
SEAT MOUNTING

AND
CONTROL SYSTEM

SEAT MOUNT AND SUPPORT TUBE ATTACHMENT -—---e——eee- 8-2
THROTTLE ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT -----memmeo e 8-3
SEAT AND SEAT BELT ATTACHMENT ---c---m—mmemmmmeeeee 8-4
IGNITION SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM ----=-=-——eemeeoo oo 8-5
IGNITION SWITCH ATTACHMENT —---mmmommmm e 8-6
CONTROL STICK ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT ----=c--c-—o-o-o- 8-7
ELEVATOR CONTROL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT ------ 8-10
THROTTLE CABLE ATTACHMENT =—--mccommmcmmcmmmmmmmmmem 8-12
ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT ----=-==== 8-13
TELEFLEX ATTACHMENT === emmeo oo 8-14

World’s Largest Manufacturer of
Recreational Aircraft and Vehicles



co
|
]

SEAT MOUNT & SUPPORT TUBE ATTACHMENT

THIS ILLUSTRATION SHOWS THE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE
SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY AND

ATTACHING CONTROLS.
RODT TUBE )
'SAFETY—
RING
TRI-BAR
) 5/16"

CASTLE NUT

(10522) ™\

¥ 5/16"
WASHE

(1057
|- , l:"'-,\ ' 3
1" x 1 1/4"
NYLON WASHER
‘(2 places)(2034¢€
. " x 174"

v SEAT MOUNT D
N ASSEM.-70309

N 5/16" WASHER
\\\\\\\fz places)
Seat Support N AN5-4;§5
Down tube (70351)\\\\!10343)

ref. e 15 N SADDLE|(20280)
WING NUT Pl (10121) N\ Sew e
(10520) iy
SAFETY _ v % _PILOTS UNDER PILOTS OVER

‘200 1bs 200 lbs

W

RING

A
(20310) §3’/:5§}

SEAT MOUNT
ASSEM

(70389)

ATTACH SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY
ON THE TRI-BAR. FOR PILOTS OVER
200 LBS., USE FORWARD ATTACH HOLE
AND FOR PILOTS UNDER 200 1bs. USE THE
AFT ATTACH 1OLES AS SHOWN.

(:>IU'THE TOP END OF THE SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUBE

" THERE IS A FACTORY-DRILLED 1/4" HOLE. RE-DRILL IT
TO 5/16", EQUALLY, THE SADDLE
(20280) AND THE NYLON WASHERS
(20346) NEED TO BE RE-DRILLED
T0 5/16".

T-HANDLE PIN-J

(10472)

- "3)ATTACH SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUBE ThEBAR
(70351) TO THE ROOT TUBE AND

THE SEAT SUPPORT AS SHOWN.




THROTTLE ASSY. / ATTACHMENT

Drill and assemble as shown. (Leave cable
and conduit adjuster for last.) For cable
installation, place Throttle lever fully

aft and insert cable slide into cable swivel.
Pull conduit adjuster aft until throttle
cable is taut. Tighten down conduit nuts
and now place throttle lever as forward as
cable allows. Adjust forward shoulder boit
to rest ‘against throttle lever and tighten.

4 7/8"
12.38¢

AN3-5a Mount LEVER THROTTLE
10010 (2ea.) back plate  ASSY. (90202)
90220

Seat

Safety rings\*k S
(20310) 6:3»
t

Castle nu

(10521)  ON

1/4"" Flat washers— Tpp
10560 (2 PL.)

1 X 1/4"
Ny lon spacers
20346 (2ea.)

o

1/4" Shoulder
bolt 90300 (2ea.)

/

3/16" Lock
coarse thre
90310 (2ea.

Throttle mount
assm. 90201

" Neoprene sleeves
90290 (2ea.)

upP

FORWARD Seat

Measure and dril)
3/16" (4 ,8mm) hole.

P
®

1 5/81!
4.13cm

CLEAN WITH 3/16"
DRILL BIT IF SWIVEL
DOES NOT ROTATE FREELY.

3/16" Flat washer
10550

L/

3/16'" Lock nut
10500 (2ea.)

Throttle cable

90280
&
A5
‘“$é§59§§,"’

l Conduit thread
adjuster (2 nuts)
90270

= REPLACE THIS NUT WITI

2 or 3 WASHERS IF
CABLE IS HOLDING
A HIGH IDLE.

Cable swivel
90250

E-Clip (retainer)
90260

AN4-12
' (10065)

ad ‘

)

NOTE:

Tighten castle nut until de-
sired friction is obtained and
secure with safety ring thru
“sTot" in nut and hole in

bolt.. THIS'END TO

Throttle cable:

THROTTLE THIS END TU CARB.



<o

SEAT & SEAT BELT ATTACHMENT

Be sure that SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY is attached to

TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE before installing seat. SEAT COVER

TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE not shown for c]arityWAN (70370)

CENTER THE SEAT ON THE SEAT 4-17a

MOUNT WITH THE FRONT EDGE OF (10150)

THE SEAT 1/2* FORWARD OF THE (2 places rear) Seat Cover
FRONT EDGE OF THE SEAT MOUNT ref.

AS SHOWN BELOW.

@ CLAMP SECURELY IN THIS POSITION
AND BACK DRILL THRU THE FOUR
EXISTING ATTACH HOLES IN THE
SEAT MOUNT WITH 1/4" DRILL.

@ ADD THE SEAT BELT ASSEMBLY'
AND ATTACH THE SEAT ' TO THE
SEAT MOUNT AS SHOWN.

@WRAP THE PERIMETER TO THE
SEAT WITH THE DUCT TAPE AS
SHOWN TO AVOID CUTS IN THE -
SEAT COVER.

(:)INSTALL THR SEAT COVER.

ret.(3)

SEAT BELT —
(70330)

[
1/4" wz\suan/f
(4 places) |

AN2-18a
10120

(2 places
forward) ~

FENDER
WASHER
10565

(4 places)

N
:

Al

1/4" LOCKNUT
10510
(4 places)

NOTE: Be sure seat clears
teleflex attach bracket

bolts when moving stick
to full forward position.

(

p

Ref. @

!
s

Drill 1/4" dia.
water drain
holes (3 PL.)

: é‘...lll N
\ % NG
\SEAT 4

mount (70389)

'ASSEM.

NOTE: Install seat mount
assembly before attaching
seat.

BACK DRILL FOUR 1/4" HOLES IN THE SEAT
THRU EXISTING HOLES IN SEAT MOUNT




IGNITION SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM

R

1. Install one female snap connaector (30070) on the Black wire

coming froa the coll. Install cne male snap connector

secure with a 7" tie wrap (30480).

(30080)
en the seconed Black wire. Fold back the remaining wires

and

2. Plug the male and female snap connectors of the ignition

wiring harness (30310) into the male and female
of the engine wires.

L IGNITION SWITCH (30110)

RED

PULL START

HANDLE

iy

7* TIE WRAP
()

HALE SNAP CONNECTOR
(30080)

BALX (2 WIRES)

WHITE

connectars

REV. ‘B’




IGNITION SWITCH ATTACHMENT

MEASURE 12"(30. cm.) FROM THE BOTTOM OF ROOT TUBE
THE ROOT TUBE DOWN THE "TRI-BAR DOWNTUBE"
AND INSTALL KILL SWITCH (30310).

SWITCH
FACES
FORWARD

KILL SWITCH FACES FORWARD TO PREVENT
ACCIDENTAL TURNING OFF BY INTERFER-
ENCE FROM HELMET OR PULL STARTER
HANDLE ON THE ENGINE.

USE TIE WRAPS TO SECURE KILL SWITCH
WIRING TO TRI-BAR DOWN TUBE.

POSITION IS "OFF".

REV.

CENTER POSITION IS "ON".
EITHER SIDE OF CENTER

lBl



CONTROL STICK ASSY. / ATTACHMENT

e

DRAW THE FOLLCWING PARTS 2UT OF THE KIT BEFORL
RLCADING ON:

1) CONTROL STICKX - lea. - 40335
2) 7/8" SADDLE - 2ea. - 20265
3 1" x 1/8" SADDLE - 2ea. - 20270

l. Enlarge the 1/4" pivot hnlé. in the Control Stick to 5/716".

2. Enlarge the 1/4" hole, in the two 7/8" Saddles (14), two 1"x1/8"
Saddles (13) and two 1"x1/8" Nylon Washer (20345), to S5/16".

3.Refer to Detail 'B’. Install the Stick Extension Tube (2) as
shown. Note: The hole drilled in the Stick Extension Tube is
drilled off center lengthwise. If the bottom hole in your Control
Stick is up .S30" from the bottom use the short end of the Stick
Extension Tube facing down.If the bottom hole in your Control Stick
is up 1" from the bottom use the long end of the Stick Extension
Tube facing down. Secure with 1/4" locknut (4).

DETAIL “A&°

—<3

-
o

A

)

/.
|~

/m.;—@)

N

ENLARGE HOLE 70 5/16"

) : DETAIL ‘'B-
1) CONTROL STICK 40335
2) STICK EXTENSION TUBE 40346
3) AN43B-14A EYEBOLT 12350

/.

4) 1/4" LOCKNUT 10510




[§e]

CONTROL STICK ASSY. CONT..
-

4. Refer to Detail 'C'. Install 7/8" Nylon Bearing Flanges (2)
into Seat Mount Assembly (1). Then insert Stick Attach Tube(3)
and Stick Attach Tube Spacer (3A) into Seat Mount Assembly and
align holes.

5. Refer to Detail ‘C’. Pre—assemble Teleflex Guard (4) with Hardware
(5,6,7,8,9). **NOTE: Ascsemble using inside holes if bottom hole

in stick is 1/2" up from bottom. Use outside holes if bottom heole is
1" up from bottom.

6.0rient Teleflex Attach Bracket (l10) so the side with three holes is
on your left. Attach Teleflex Clamp (l1) and (12) to Teleflex Bracket
(10) with one Bolt (l13), installed from the rear, through the middle
hole with a Nut (9). Before tightening this Bolt, insert Teleflex Cable
(not shown) making sure the notch in the Teleflex Cable seats in the
Clamp. Add a Bolt (l4) from the rear, through the lower hole in the
Teleflex Attach Bracket (10)and Teleflex Clamp. Add a Spacer (l5),
Washer (6)and a Locknut (9). Finger tighten and do not attach Teleflex
Guard at this time.

7. Attach the Teleflex Attach Bracket (10) to the Stick Attach Tube
Spacer (3) using Bolt (146) and Hardware (17,18,19,8,9,). Finger
tighten Nut (9) at this time. Also install Bolt (20) and Hardware
(17,18,) thru Telefle: Attach Bracket (10) and Secure with Hardware
(6,9) Tighten to proper torque.

5. Install Control Stick (24) using a Bolt (21) and Hardware
(22,18,27%,25,26). Do not install the Teleflex Guard or Cotter Pin at
this time.

9., Adjust Teleflex as follows:
Thread 10-Z2 Nut (10495) all the way onto the Teleflex Cable.
Thread Teleflevr Fork (70530) onto the same end 14 turns.
Attach Teleflex Fork to Eyebolt with AN3-7 Bolt, 3/16" Castle Nut and®
secure with Cotter Fin (10633).
Center Root Tut.e Bellcrank or Rudder (depending on aircraft model) and
check Control Stick position. It should be straight up and down.
Adiust Teleflex Forks and/or Rod end Bearings if necessary.
#¥#CAUTION*%* The Teleflex Fork must maintain a minimum of seven
turns onto the Teleflex Cable.

10. After proper adjustment is achieved make sure the Teleflex Fork is
attached to the Eyebolt on the Control Stick with the Clevis Fin
forward, then run the safety Jamnuts down to the Teleflex Forks and/or

Rod End Bearings and tighten.
\

ll. Remove the Castle Mut (26) and Washer (25) from the Control Stick.
Remove the two Locknuts (9) and Washers (&) fram the Teleflex Attach
Bracket (10). Flace the assembled Teleflex Guard in position and
secure with the Locknuts (%) and Washers (6). Re—install the Castle
Nut (26) and Washer (25), tighten until just snug and safety it with a
Cotter Fin (27}). Bend Cotter Fin (27) as shown in Detail ‘'D°. Tighten
Nut (?) on BRolt (13) to proper torque.

12.Move the stick from side to side. The stick extension should now
contact the spacers (7) and provide the aircraft with lateral control
stops and protection for the Teleflex Cable.




CONTROL STICK ASSY. CONT..

........ ..Seat Mouht Assembly
..70350..7/8" Nylon Bearing Flange
..80122..Stick Attach Tube
..40337..Stick Attach Tube Spacer
..70407. .Teleflex Guard

..10053. .AN3-20A Bolt

..10550 3/16" Washer
..40345..3/8"x 1 1/2" Spacer
...80342. .Teleflex Guard Plate
...10500..3/16" Locknut
..70600..Teleflex Attach Bracket

> .

DETAIL ‘C-

WRONOU P WWN -

—
o

.. ..Teleflex Clamp Lower
.70510..Te1ef1ex Clamp Upper
..10010. .AN3-5A Bolt

..10040. .AN3-15ABo1t
..40343..3/8"x 7/8" Spacer
..10056. .AN3-27A Bolt
17..20265..1"x 1/8" Saddie
18..20345..1"x 1/8" Nylon Washer
19..40344..3/8"x 1" Spacer
20..10045. .AN3-16A Bolt
21..10332..AN5-30 Bolt

b ek ot ok pmd ek
DN EWN -
.

220 c0innnns 7/8" Nylon Saddle
23 ieinnn 1"x 1/8" Saddle
28......... Control Stick

25..10570..5/16" Washer
26..10522..5/16" Castle Nut
27..10635. .Cotter Pin (AN380-2-2)

DETAIL "D



ELEVATOR CONTROL SYSTEM ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

1. Refer to Detail °‘A’. Attach Idler Pivot Channel (1) to Axle (2)
with hardware (3,4,5) as shown. Tighten to proper torgue.

2. Insert Idler Tube (&) into Base Mount Assembly (7) and attach
using hardware (8,4,3). Tighten to proper torque. Add twg Teleflex
Attach Brackets (9) to the Ildler Tube (&) using hardware (10,11,12)
as shown., Secure the Castle Nut (12) with Caotter Pin (13) and bend
correctly.

3. Attach the Base Mount Assembly (7) to the ldler Pivat Channel (1)
with hardware (14,15,13) shown. Bend the Cotter Pin (13) correctly.

4. Connect the Farward Elevator Push/Pull Tube (14) to the Teleflex
Attach Brackets (9) using the hardware (17,5). Tighten to praoper
torque.

5. Refer to Detail *B'. Insert the Elevator Adjust Tube (19) into the Forward
Elevator Push/Pull Tube (16) as shown and secure with hardware (20,21,22,23).
NOTZ: The location shown in Detai( 'B' where bolt (20) attaches the Forward
Elevator Push/Pull Tube (16) to the Elevator Adjust Tube (19) should be used
when the seat is in the MIDDLE attach position. Be sure to renosition the Ele-
vator Adjust Tube if other seat attach positions are used. CAUTION: No matter
which ?eat position is used, be sure there is full 'UP' and 'DOWN' Elevator
control.

6. Attach the Elevator Adjust Tube (19) to the Stick Attach Tube Assembly (18).
Secure with hardware (20,11,21,15,13).

Pt. P.N. Description. Pt. P.N. Description.

1. 40175 Idler Pivat Channel 12. 10517 3/16" Castle Nut
2. 40311 Axle 13. 10635 Cotter Pin

3. 10053 AN3-20A Eaolt 14, 10260 AN4-27 Baolt

4, 10350 3I/16" Washer 1S5. 10521 1/4" Castle Nut
S. 10500 3I/16" Locknut 14. 40177 Fwd. Elevatar

6. 40176 Idler Tube Push/pull Tube

7. 45507 Base Mount Assembly 17. 10040 AN3-15A Bolt

8. 10035 AN3S-14A Bolt 18. 80021 Stick Attach Tube
?. 70600 Teleflex Attach Bracket 19. 80027 Elevator Adjust Tube
10. 10042 AN3I-1S Rolt 20. 10121 AN4-15 Bolt

11. 20340 Nylon Washer, 1/1&" 21. 10560 1/4" Washer

22. 10520 1/4" Wing Nut
23. 20310 Safety Ring

8-10

REV. 'B’




R TYPICAL

B X SEAT  TYPICAL
@—°'0 1 \ '"FORWARD'  sgaT ~ TYPICAL

'MIDDLE'  SEAT




THROTTLE CABLE ATTACHMENT ootz

" Route throttle cable un the TRI-BAR down tube and secure with plastic tie wrapns.

take off CAP of CARBURETOR. (be careful of SPRING popping out.) Insert JET NEEDLE
down through center hole of slide, then take CABLE BARREL and insert it through
hardware as shown. Secure-CABLE BARREL in SLIDE as SHOWN in detail on right.

Take completed assembly and set into CARBURETOR BODY, then secure Cap with screws.
After assembly is complete, install AIR FILTER (60000). See fuel system Assembly

on page 21.

7
/

NOTE: BE SURE TO CHECK AND SEE THAT
FLOAT BOWL RETAINER CLIP ON BOTTOM
OF CARBURETOR IS SECURELY IN PLACE.

~«+——THROTTLE CABLE

NEEDLE POSITION CLIP —w=

JET NEEDLE ————————=1]
(INSERT THROUGH
CENTER HOLE -OF SLIDE)

CABLE BARREL
-

SPRING |
—a— SEAT

FLOAT BOWL
RETAINER CLIP.

Attach CLIP in center slot. For LEANER
setting place clip in upper slot. For
RICHER setting place clip in lower siot.

I

.’.‘I./’.'.’.:‘L'.:: b

CABLE i
) JET NEEDLE
BARREL —=={/ COMES THRU
'HERE.

%@




- 1/4" LOCKNUT

3-13

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

Install Root Tube Bellcrank with attached : Drill 1/8" holes at

bearing (face down) to Aileron Bellcrank 4 places using peri-

Mount with hardware shown. . meter holes at 900
as guides.

‘/‘\\
/ [ -
=N
] B ~
AN4-15a ROOT TUBE N, (&)
(10120) —= IBELLCRANK g B
(42002) i
‘ Xy
)' < ‘ °
' H .
. 1/4" FENDER BELLCRANK
L WASHER  (10565) BEARING (10702
1/4" NYLON : V4

SPACER (20346) 1/8" RIVET (20201

1/8" NYLON 4 places

X SPACER (20345) -
174" “ASHER[\\\“\\\ AILERON BELLCRANK | ?fg;gg?
2,PL.

(10560) ' . MOUNT (42029)

(10510)

5/15" WASHER &

LOCKNUT (2 PL.) ‘Ll,r‘B
Attach Mount Angle t

Root Tube as shown.




ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK/TELEFLEX ATTACHMENT

ADJUST
TELEFLEX

7

TURN TO LOCK -©
TELEFLEX LENGTH.

Install Teleflex within

clamp to mount using 3/16" -~ S O
bolts, washers and locknuts

(not shown)

Mount on INNER s1de
of tube.

J2

1
LENGTH. ..
<:2‘ 70 MAKE
) » PARALLEL .

AN3-11a BOLT (10025)

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK (42002)
BUSHING (20240)

ROD END, 3/16" FEMALE BEARING (10701)
3/16" WASHER (10550)

3/16" LOCKNUT (10500)

TELEFLEX JAM NUT (10495)

TIE WRAP 7" (30480) Stand-Offs Req.
TELEFLEX CABLE (91111)

LANDING GEAR DOWN TUBE (40296)
MUFFLER ATTACH STRAP (61042)
TELEFLEX CLAMP (2 halves) (70510)

AN3-5a BOLT (10010)

e N Nt N st e s s s “?

NHHOWOUONOOTLAEWN =
N Sgu®

—
w
~

STAND-OFFS
(4 places)

Refer to
"Stand-0ffs"
on Page II.
LEFT ROOT TUBE

WIRE (21562)

Route cable away from muffler
for heat protection, around
the back of the left Root Tube
Wire, then run through inner
side of muffler strap.



SECTION 9
WING AND TAIL ATTACHMENT

WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT . ieuieitreereesenncsssccenscascascnnns 9-2
KINGPOST ASSEMBLY . ivvuveeneeneenseenuonanncsssoneensoacensasans 9-3
UPPER WING WIRE / KINGPOST / TRIKE ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT....... 9-3
LOWER WING WIRE ATTACHMENT / TENSION ADJUSTMENT........cccvve... 9-7
WINGS TO TRIKE ATTCHMENT (CONT.)uueieeurersnrenconnocecnnnenons 9-8
VELCRO DOOR ( GAP SEAL WING) HEAT CUTTING....ciieeeeerrennnnnnn 9-9
TAIL ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT ... .itieeiiieeeeeeenceeoanccnsaaccanes 9-10

{7/ (A oy =)

L S ER50 ENTERPRISES INC.

Warld's Largest Manutacturer of REV. 'B’
Recreadonai Alrcraft and Vehicles .



WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT 3-2

PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENT SEQUENCE IN AN AREA LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCOM-
MODATE THE FULL WINGSPAN OF YOUR AIRCRAFT. FACE YOUR PLANE TAIL TO THE WIND.

‘———INSERT RUBBER LINING OPTIONAL — PLAN ‘A’

IN NOTCH.

PLAN 'A'- ONE PERSON SET-UP.
PLAN 'B'- ONE PERSOM SET-UP.
(THE WAY WE DQ IT AT THE FACTCRY).

)

— SEE PAGE 9-3.
| L-S" (15 en.)
L
7' (213.0 cm)
AN4 <25
<~ (10230) 3
(Bath sidas) z
@  WING SUPPORT 3
PROP ( MAKE 2)
™ l\ 2" x 2" (5 x 5 cm) ¢ 1/4" WASHER (10560)
CASTLE NUT (%0521)
SAFETY RING (20310)
1. BUILD TWO WING SUPPORTS FROM ONE A
EACH 2"x 2" x 7' (5cm x 5cm x 213 cm) § RooT (BOTH SIDES)
AND TWO EACH 2" x 2" x 6" (5cm x 5 cm} TUBE S A ANG-17
x 15cm) PIECES OF LUMBER AS SHOWN IN [’ (10160) I ¢
ILLUSTRATION ‘A'. (BoTH I} 3
= SIDES oo
2. ATTACH WINGS TO ROOT TUBE AS SHOWN T
IN ILLUSTRATION 'B'. $d
] L
3. LEAVE THE WING TIPS RESTING ON STRIPS | L re
OF CARPET ON THE GROUND. ) i T L
R P
= L( 1/4" WASHER
T.E. | (10560)
SPAR %4 CASTLE NUT
Q( (10521)
SAFETY RING
(20310)

/ TOP VIEW

[ ysE QUTICARD COMPRESSION —
STRUTS TO AAISE .WINGS

REV. 'B’




KING POST ASSEMBLY

1. Attach a King Fost Bottom Fitting (8) tao the bottom end of the
FORWARD King FPost (12) using the hardware (2,10,11) shown. Tight=sn to

Froper toraue- REFER TO DETAIL ‘A’ ON FOLLOWING PAGE

2. Attach two King'Fost Plates (13) - oriented as shown - to the upper
end of the FORWARD King Fost (12) using the hardware (3,5.7) shown.
Tighten until snug. Don’'t crush the tube.

2. Attach a King Fost Bottaom Fitting (8) to the bottom end of the &F7T
ing Fost (4) using the hardware (2,10,11) shown. Tighten to procer
torgue. ’

4. Add a Clevis Fin (1) to the King Fost Too Fitting (2). Attach using
a Safety Ring (3). Insert the King Fast Top Fitting (Z) into the zcc
of the AFT King FPost (4).,

<

3. Attach the FORWARD King Post (12) to the AFT King Fost (4) via tne.
.ing Fost Flates (13) and the King Fost Tobp Fitting (2) using the
nardware (5,6,7) shown. Tighten until snug. Don’'t crush the tibes. .

Ft. P.N. Description. Ft. F.M. Description.

1. 10450 Z/14" Clevis Fin ' 8. 45718 FKing Fcocst Bottom
27/732" (21.4Zmm) long. Fitting.

2. 45717 FKing Fost Top Fitting. 9. 10080 AN4—-1Za Bolt.

F. 20T10 Safety Ring. 10, 10560 1/4" Flat Washer.

4. 40205 AFT King Post Tube. 11. 10510 1/4" Locknut.

S. 10040 ANI-15a Belt. 12. 40204 FORWARD ¥inc Fost

6. 10550 I/16" Flat Washer. Tube.

7. 13500 Z/16" Locknut. J. 45694 kKing Fost Flate.



KINGPOST ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

DETAIL 'A’




\O
J
w

UPPER WING WIRE/ KINGPOST/ TRIKE ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

REFER TO DETAIL ‘B’ ON FOLLOWING PAGE

1. Temporarily remove the Safety Ring (1) and the Clevis Pin (2) from
the King Post Top Fitting (3). Raise the King Fost sub-—assembly -
oriented as shown - up between the Left Wing and the Root Tube (6).

2. Fosition the LEFT Upper Wing Wire Assembly (4) and then the RIGHT
Upper Wing Wire Assembly (3) onto the King Post Top Fitting (3).
Ensure that the wires are untwisted and their Tangs are oriented as
shown. Re—attach the Clevis Pin (2) and secure with the Safety Ring
(1).

3. Have two friends each raise a Wing via the .QUTBOARD WIRE
Compressiaon Struts.

4. Raise the King Post Sub—assembly above the Root Tube (&) and
position the forward King Post (7) in the forward King Post Channel
Track (BA). Align the hole in the King Post Bottom Fitting (9) with

t—t

the hole in the Track. Attach using a '7T' Handle Pin (lC),

"NOTE 1IN THE NEXT STEF IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO REMOVE THE AFT BOLT IN
THE AFT KING POST CHANNEL TO ALLOW THE AFT KING POST TO SLIDE PAST.

S. FPosition the Aft King Post (11) in the most aft hole in the aft
King Post Channel Track (8B) and attach using a ‘T’ Handle Fin (10).
Check that the Upper Wire sets (4) and (5) are untwisted.

Pt. P.N. Description.

1,..20310 Ssafety Ring.
2eerececee.Clevis Pin.
JeisaeeeeeaKing Post Top Fitting.
4.cceececlaft Upper Wing Wire

Assembly.
SeacesecseceRight Upper Wing Wire
Assembly.

6..... .-.=-RO0t Tube.

7eeeeeeeaeaForward King Post.

B8..ccee....King Post Channel
Track.

Feeeeeeeae.King Post Bottom
Fitting.

10. 10472 ‘T’ Handle Pin.

11...0.....Aft King Post.



UPPER WING WIRE/ KINGPOST/ TRIKE ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

DETAIL 'B’

REV.'B’



LOWER WING WIRE ATTACHMENT/ TENSION ADJUSTMENT

REAR VIEW

AN4-20 BOLT

— 20544

20534
20546
T.E. INBOARD WIRE - 20514

KE}ATTACH LOWER WING WIRES (20514, 46, 34, 44) TO SHACKLE (20331)
IN ORDER SHOWN. INSTALL SHACKLES TO THE LOWER HOLES IN THE TRI
BAR CROSS TUBE ON BOTH SIDES USING THE AN4-20 BOLT (10180).:
ATTACH LANDING GEAR SIDE WIRE (20614) TO FLAT TANG (20360) ON-
MAIN GEAR AXLE WITH SHACKLE (20320), CLEVIS PIN (10440) AND
SAFETY RING (20310).

REMOVE THE 'T' HANDLE PIN (10) FROM THE AFT KING POST (11).
REALIGN THE AFT KING POST (11) WITH THE NEXT FORWARD HOLE IN
THE KING POST CHANNEL TRACK (8B). RE-INSERT THE 'T' HANDLE

Ptx(lo). CHECK THE TENSION ON THE UPPER AND LOWER WING WIRES.

NOTE: THE WIRE SETS SHOULD BE TIGHT, BUT NOT AS TIGHT AS A
GUITAR STRING. THE NORMAL FINAL POSITION OF THE AFT KING POST
(11) IS IN THE THIRD FORWARD HOLE IN THE AFT KING POST CHANNEL
TRACK (8B). YOUR QUICKSILVER DEALER WILL ADJUST THIS DETAIL 1IN
HIS FINAL INSPECTION.

WHEN THE WIRES ARE CORRECTLY TENSIONED, SECURE THE 'T' HANDLE
PINS (10) WITH SAFETY RINGS (1).

Pt. P.N. Description.

1-..20310 Safety Ring.

b.eviseass.Root Tube.
7ieeeenceasForward King Post.

BA. ... FORWARD KING POST
CHANNFEIL, TRACK
8B.........AFT KING POST

CHANNEIL TRACK
Feeeceasas.King Post Bottom
Fitting.
10. 10472 'T° Handle Pin.
1feevesc...Aft King Post.




WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT (CONT.)

9-8

L

PLAN ’'B’

1. SINCE THE AILERONS AND PROP HAVE NOT BEEN MOUNTED YET THE 'TRIKE' CAN
BE TILTED BACK AND WINGS ATTACHED IN THIS CONFIGURATION. BE SURE TO REST
PROP SHAFT ON A BLOCK OF WOOD OR CARDBOARD TO KEEP IT BEING DAMAGED FROM
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

2. LAY EMPTY AIRFRAME BOARDS ON THE GROUND TO PROTECT WINGS FROM DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. ATTACH WINGS TO ROOT TUBE. PROP UP WING TIPS AT
THE TRAILING EDGE WITH THE SMALLER CARDBOARD BOXES IN YOUR KIT.

3. ATTACH THE UPPER WIRE SET TO THE KINGPOST ASSEMBLY. SECURE WITH CLEVIS
PIN (10441) AND SAFETY RING (20310). INSTALL KINGPQST ASSEMBLY INTQ FOR-
WARD KINGPOST CHANNEL. SECURE WITH T-HANDLE PIN (10472) AND SAFETY RING
(20310) . INSTALL AFT END OF KINGPOST ASSEMBLY INTO AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL.
SLIP T-HANDLE PIN (10472) INTO FARTHEST HOLE AFT. DO NOT INSTALL SAFETY
RING YET.

4. RETURN THE 'TRIKE' TO THE UPRIGHT POSITION. ATTACH THE LOWER WING WIRES
TO THE TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE VIA THE SHACKLES AND HARDWARE.

5. LAY 'TRIKE' DOWN AGAIN RESTING ON THE PROP SHAFT. DON'T FORGET THE WOOD
OR CARDBOARD. USE YOUR FOOT TO SECURELY HOLD DOWN THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE ROOT TUBE. REMOVE T-HANDLE PIN FROM AFT CHANNEL.LIFT
UP ON AFT KINGPOST ASSEMBLY AND ALIGN THE LOWER AFT KING POST FITTING WITH
THE #7 HOLE.(SEE PAGE 'B' PAGE 9-7). A LARGE FLAT HEAD SCREWDRIVER MAY BE
NECESSARY TO HELP ALIGN THE AFT KINGPOST FITTING HOLE WITH THE CORRESPOND-
ING HOLE IN THE AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL. WHEN HOLES ARE ALIGNED INSERT T-HAN-
DLE PIN AND SECURE WITH SAFETY RING.

6. HEAT CUT KINGPOST AND FUEL TANK LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED. (SEE PAGE 9-8).
7. YOU ARE NOW READY TO ATTACH THE TAIL SECTION TO THE 'TRIKE'.

REV.

IBI



9-9

VELCRO DOOR HEAT CUTTING

-]

KING POST: Be sure that all buckles are tight, then pull velcro door
over to KING POST and mark for cutting as shown in detail "A".

FILLER CAP: Neatly heat cut hole for filler cap and make slit as shown
so sail will clear filler cap when being pulled over.

-DETAILS BELOW

d R S
— i CUT CROSS SLITS
1§ . 1-1/2"(38 mm)

] “\\\:fi\‘\‘~\&

)

& HEAT CUT SLIT
_————— SLIT AS NEEDED SO SAIL

WILL CLEAR FILLER CAP.
__O‘ NEATLY HEAT CUT HOLE

g

)-

PULL VELCRO DOOR
QVER TO KING POST,
MARK AND MAKE 1-1/2"
(38 mm) CRQSS SLITS.

HEAT CUT HOLE TO
FIT AFT KINGPOST.

FRCNT VIEW

‘ FOR FILLER CAP.
——
g7 19l %
T —=
TOP VIEW )
NOTE: Afier heat cutting hole for
kingpost, unscrew kingpost from
upper fitting, install in cut out
\\\\\-‘ZZ§>—’,//7 and screw back into upper fitting.
FUEL TANK NOT REV. 'B’

SHOWN FOR CLARITY.



9-10
TAIL ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT

NOTE: Installation of wings to the trike is necessary before
proceeding to THIS assembly sequence. See your aircraft assembly

instructions for specific instructions. Attach the Elevator to the
Stabilizer.

1. Refer to Detail °‘A’. Move the completed tail assembly into
position behind the trike and wings and insert the Lower Tail Baaoms
(1) into their corresponding Channels (2) on the Axle. Secure with
hardware (3,4,5) as shawn.

2. Refer to Detail °‘B°’. With the help of a friend raise the tail
high enough to allow the Upper Tail Boams (4) to be easily
positioned into their respective Channels on the Trailing Edge.
Secure with hardware (3,4,5) as shown.

Pt. P.N. Description.
lececnconnas Lawer Tail Boom
2ecesccsscns 1 174" Channel

3. 10180 AN4-20 Bolt

4. 10320 Wingnut, 1/4"
S. 20310 Safety Ring
Beecosacncae Upper Tail Boom

DETAIL 'B’

DETAIL ‘A’

REV. ‘B’



SECTION 10

CONTROL SURFACES
ATTACH AND ADJUST

ELEVATOR/ RUDDER CABLE ATTACHMENT —------——momeomo o 10-2
ELEVATOR AFT PUSH/PULL TUBE ATTACHMENT -----c-—-eo—o- 10-3
ATLERON CABLE ATTACHMENT --—---=--—mmmmmm oo 10-4
AILERON TO WING ATTACHMENT —--=——mommmmmmmmmemme o 10-5
PUSHROD ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT ----c-----———cmmmmemeeee 10-6
ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK/ TELEFLEX ADJUSTMENT ------=——- 10-7
AILERON DEFLECTION ADJUSTMENT ---co--om-oocco—oocooo 10-8

‘'THE ORIGINAL’

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alircraft and Vehicles

10-1



10-2
ELEVATOR / RUDDER CABLE ATTACHMENT

C) 1. LINE UP THE THREE HINGE FORKS ON THE ELEVATOR LEADING EDGE WITH THE
THREE HINGE EYEBOLTS ON THE STABILIZER TRAILING EDGE.INSERT A CLEVIS PIN
(10440) INTO EACH, BEGINNING IN THE CENTER AND SECURE EACH WITH A SAFETY
RING (20310).

C) 2. ROUTE BOTH RUDDER CABLES, LEFT (91113) AND RIGHT (91114), AFT THROUGH
PULLEYS, OVER AXLE AND UP TO RUDDER. ATTACH RUDDER CABLE EXTENSION (91112)
TO RIGHT RUDDER HORN WITH CLEVIS PIN (10440) AND SAFETY RING (20310). NEXT
ATTACH RIGHT RUDDER CABLE TO RUDDER CABLE EXTENSION WITH CLEVES PIN AND
SAFETY RING. FINALLY ATTACH LEFT RUDDER CABLE DIRECTLY TO LEFT RUDDER HORN
USING CLEVIS PIN, SHACKLE (20320) AND SAFETY RING.

3. MAKE SURE THE CABLE GUARD IS POSITIONED STRAIGHT DOWN AND DOES NOT
INTERFERE WITH OR RUB RUDDER CABLE. ALSO CHECK THAT THE CABLES DO NOT CONTACT
ANY PART OF THE TRI-BAR, SEAT MOUNT, TELEFLEX, ETC. DURING OPERATION OF THE
PEDALS. FINAL TIGHTEN THE CLAMPS AND PULLEYS.

4. ADJUST THE LOCKNUTS ON THE AN43B-15A RUDDER CABLE EYEBOLTS (10371) UNTIL
BOTH OF THE PEDALS AND THE RUDDER ARE "NEUTRAL".

5. CHECK THE PEDALS AND RUDDER FOR SMOOTH POSITIVE ACTION. READJUST PEDALS
EVENLY FOR FOOT POSITION AND PERSONAL COMFORT.

FIGURE 1

ELEVATOR L. €

/(

a1l -l4a
svesoLr
{ 10330!

i

3/16°13/8"
CLEVIS PN
{1044Q)

G%

SAFETY lll

120310

CTABILIZEA YT T ~1/2 FORK
- £ {10390}

~ fyeder

FIGURE 3

4va0er codie enten- \1

V100, rigng m.“z\

Auager canle C/ .T\Clovu o1

. 1044
”(91122) . ¢

N p L Satety ting 7?;'\5"“"0 (20320)
e ' 0 (30} / Do Sataty Ring
/ ﬂ-—(hvn (2] ‘ i20310)
{1uesQ)

' “hugder Cadle

" 91123)



ELEVATOR AFT PUSH/PULL TUBE ATTACHMENT

REF. ONLY

©

Pt. P.N. Description

leciecaaeesTube, Aft Elevator
Push/Pull

2iccneenana Teleflex Attach Bracket

3. 10042 AN3-13 Bolt
4. 10517 3/16" Castle Nut

5. 20310 Safety Ring

Pt. P.N. Description.

3. 1tot80 ANA4-20 Bolt
4. 10520 Wingnut, 1/4"
5. 20310 Safety Ring

7. 70190 _.Elev. Tube Clevis

8. 401786 Aft Elev. Push/Pull Tube
Q. 10035 AN3-14A Bolt

10. 10550 . 3/16" Washer

11. 10500 3/16" Locknut

12. 70070 Elevator Control Arm

13. 10110 AN4-14 Bolt

14. 10560 174" Washer

o

Pt. P/N. Description.

1. 45507 Base Mount Assy.

2. 40178 Aft Elev.! Push/Pull Tube.
3. 21564 Elev. Stop Wire.

4. 10210 AN4-15a BRolt.

S. 10560 1/4" Washer.

6. 10510 1/4" Locknut.

NOTE: DRILL OUT THE UPPER HOLE ON BASE MOUNT
ASSEMBLY (45507) TO 1/4" TO ACCEPT
AN4-15A BOLT (10210).

(8}



AILERON CABLE ATTACHMENT

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK
(42002) /f AILERON BELLCRANK (42009)

,,//’/ﬁ:;;:;;;;

AILERON CABLES GO
2\ OVER DIAG. STRUT

& | -

ANTI-DRAG
CABLE (L)
(71032)—
Installed prev.

—

AILERON CABLE (R)
(71021)

SAFETY RING

ROOT TUBE

T0 AILEROW
BELLCRANK = o\
BELLCRANK—»-

L s
AN ]

LEFT SIDE AILERON CABLES
AND TELEFLEX ASSY. NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

Uncoil cables hanging from Aileron Bellcrank. Pass them through
wing surfaces (and over diagonal strut) to Root Tube Bellcrank.

"AVOID CROSSING CABLES" Connect them to the appropriate left/

"right, fore/aft position on the Root Tube Bellcrank with
clevis pins and safety rings, as shown.

REPEAT ON OTHER WING



AILERON TO WING ATTACHMENT

Attach aileron to wing at mid-
position Aileron L.E. eyebolt
and Wing T.E. mid-position fork-
bolt with clevis pin and safety
ring

REPEAT at inboard and
outboard endse—

(MID- AND OUTBOARD SHOWN)

—
AILERON L.E. ~ 4

il Del
i ’ =
EYEBOLT = - el % TS

WING T.E.

MID-POSITION
== FORKBOLT
(10389)

CONNECT AILERON & WING

VELCRO STRIPS cggﬁ////

REPEAT AT
INBOARD END “5;:;" CLEVIS PIN
(10440)

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE

1C-

w



10-6

PUSHROD ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT |

; '(::) Rotate Male Rod End Bearing a
MINIMUM of 10 threads onto
Pushrod Assembly. Insert rod
through slot (above) and attach
to innermost hole on Root
Tube Bellcrank.

Connect Push Rod Assembly
aft end (w/fork) to Ailer-

on Horn with clevis pin
and safety ring.

MINIMUM
10 THREADS
INSERTED

20241 'T' BUSHING

. 10516 3/16" THIN LOCKNUT
71018 - AILERON HORN

10440 3/16" CLEVIS PIN
20310 SAFETY RINA

RFEPFAT ON OTHER WING

10700 MALE ROD END BEARING

10631 1/4" JAM NUT

71022 PUSHROD ASSEMBLY

42009 AILERON BELLCRANK

10025 AN3-11a BOLT 1

QL wWMN =
e e e N St
QWO NO
e e e e



10-7

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK/TELEFLEX ADJUSTMENT

TRI-BAR DOWN
o TUBE (40230)

&

Tie Contro]l Stick in
"neutral" position with
separate rope to each
Tri-Bar Down Tube, as
shown, (or have helper
hold stick in position).

Teleflex cable
routed to Root
Tube Bellcrank

ADJUST
TELEFLEX -
LENGTH. .. : Adjust amount of Teleflex

TO MAKE thread-travel into female
PARALLEL . Rod End Bearing until
Aileron Bellcrank is
PARALLEL to Root Tube.

~~——ROOT TUBE
(40145)

af—ROOT TUBE

TELEFLEX JAM
_—"1 BELLCRANK

NUT (10495)

. (Adjust to lock (42002)
Teleflex cable
after Tength  ap FrON (NOTE: IF ROPES ARE
established) BELLCRANK USED, KEEP THEM TIED
' MOUNT FOR FOLLOWING STEP
(42029) ON NEXT PAGE.)
TELEFLEX CLAMP i LANDING GEAR DOWN TUBE
(2 ha]VES) (40296)

(70510)

¢

TELEFLEX CABLE—=
(91111)



AILERON DEFLECTION ADJUSTMENT

ﬂ) — ‘ —

h

BEGIN WITH STICK HELD "NEUTRAL". INITIALLY, AILERONS MAY BE
DEFLECTED UP OR DOWN. PURPOSE: TO ADJUST AILERONS TO 8 DEGREES
OF DOWN DEFLECTION FROM BELLCRANK COMPRESSION STRUT OR UNTIL THE
MALE ROD END BEARING BOTTOMS OUT COMPLETELY.

(::) NOTE: PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY MUST 7
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 THREADS '
OF ROD END BEARING INSTALLED.

MALE ROD END

____{ROTATE ouT
ROTATE 1IN I

Reconnect Push Rod Assembly
aft (fork) end to Aileron
Horn. When adjustment
is complete, rotate Jam Nut
aft to "lock" Push Rod
Assembly length.

‘ Y
AILERON HORN
(71018) ——

PUSH ROD ASSY.
(71022)

REPEAT ON OTHER WING
LOCK 1/4" JAM NUT
(10631) AFT.

L

(NOTE: Subsequent flight testing may show a tendency for the airplane to
favor a slight roll in one direction or the other with the control stick
held in neutral position. This characteristic simply indicates the need
for additional fine-tuning of aileron deflection.)




SECTION 11
FINAL PROCEDURES

PROPELLER ATTACHMENT ==---emommom oo 11-2
BEARING LUBRICATION SCHEDULE/ PROCEDURE ---=======- 11-3
WING WASHOUT CONFIRMATION ——--—-m—ommmm—mmmmmemmm e 11-4
WING/ STABILIZER INCIDENCE CONFIRMATION ---------—- 11-5
ENGINE START UP PROCEDURE ~-=---m=-———mmmmoemmmm oo 11-6
ENGINE BREAK-IN PROCEDURE -------mm--—m——m———mmm e 11-7

[ =)

{nt® ENTERPRISES INC.

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles

C11-1



PROPELLER ATTACHMENT

#% CAUTION - To insert the Propeller Bolts in STEP you will
need to rotate the Propeller & Pulley to access
each bolt hole. Disconnect the Spark Plug Wires
before beginning. »#

. Slide the Propeller (8) onto the Prop Shaft and align the holes
in the Pulley (9) with the Propeller (8). Install six Propeller
Bolts (6), one at a time, thru the Pulley (9) and Propeller (8). Add
the Backing Flate (7) and the hardware (10,11) to each Bolt (&) and
Tighten in sequence - as shown - until spug.

. Track the Propeller using method detailed below ,

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

5P —®
®

10287
45852
30348
60179
10560
10510

FLAT SURFACE
FACES AFT.

AN4-44A BOLT

Prop Backing Plate
Propeller &6 x 34
Pulley, 8" S5 groove
1/4" Washer

174" Locknut

5

ftb ;
Y
+6 &

3
IF PROP. HAS EXCESSIVE RUN OUT, TIGUTEN J$. WING SPAR
3 NUTS TOWARDS ONE TIP OR THE OTHER TO TRAILING EDGE
BRING BOTH TIPS INTO PROPER TRACK. ' \\\
= iy {

_______________ == i

OF PROP. FACES AFT.

MAKE SURE FLAT SURFACE = {
1/18" MAX

Lt

AFT

TORQUE NUTS IN THIS SEQUENCE RUNOUT

11-2



BEARING LUBRICATION

NOTE: TOO MUCH GREASE IS AS BAD AS NOT ENOUGH.

BOTH drive shaft and prop shaft bearing MUST BE PERIODICALLY RELUBRICATED
to assure long life. The bearings should be Tubricated EVERY 50 HOURS OF
OPERATION and 30 HOURS IF OPERATED IN EXTREME DIRT/DUST ENVIRONMENT.

REMOVE the propeller and use EXTREME CAUTION és the bearings ideally

should be lubricated while in operation (run engine at idle and DO NOT
OVERSPEED).

Feed the specified lubricant into the bearing SLOWLY until a slight "bead"
(of lubricant) forms around the seal.

PROPER LUBRICATION OF BEARINGS PREVENTS EXCESSIVE WEAR OF PARTS, PROTECTS
BALL RACES, BALLS, ETC. FROM CORROSION AND HELPS IN DISSIPATING INTERNAL
HEAT.

USE SPECIFIED LUBRICANT ONLY!

USE ONLY A LUBRICANT CONFORMING TO A NLGI GRADE II CONSISTENCY, IDEALLY A
LITHIUM BASED LUBRICANT.

AILERON SYSTEM CHECK-IMPORTANT!

You need to check and see if your aileron system is properly assembled by
moving the control stick from one side to the other. The ailerons of
course, should acuate in opposite directions, but just as important is
when the control stick is to the right, the right aileron should be "UP"

and vice versa for the control stick moved to the left. If this is not the

case, you must correct the Tinkage problem before going on to the next
assembly.

FRONT VIEW

FRONT VIEW

11-3



11-4

WING WASHOUT

LEVEL ON STRAIGHT EDGE
FROM LEADING EDGE SPAR TO TRAILING
LEVEL ON ROOT TUBE ) EDGE SPAR AT THE WING TIP,

7

|
N
[
\{I

TO GET A LEVEL READING AT ROOT TUBE.

LEVEL AIRCRAFT AND BLOCK INTO POSITION

THE TRAILING ENDGE SPAR SHOULD )
BE APPROX. ONE INGH HIGHER THAN

LEADING EDGE SPAR THE LEADING EDGE SPAR AT THE WING
TIPS.

‘\—@__L

1" apx. (2.5 cm.)
]

“ ~ I

STRAIGHT EDGE
LEVEL

@ LEVEL AND BLOCK THFE AIRCRAFT AS SHOWN ABOVE TO GET A LEVEL READING ACROSS THE
ROOT TUBE FORWARD AND AFT.

@ USE SAME LEVEL ON A STRAIGHT EDGE TO GET READING AT WING TIPS FORWARD AND AFT.
AS SHOWN ABOVE.

CORRECT WING WASHOUT 1S AN IMPORTANT FACTOR IN THE STALLING CHARACTERISTICS
AND LOW SPEED HANDLING OF YOUR AIRCRAFT. WASHOUT IS SET AT THE FACTORY THROUGH
PRECISE WIRE LENGTHS: HOWEVER, IT SHOULD BE CHECKED BEFORE FLIGHT TO BE CERTAIN
THAT THE ANGLES ARE WITHIN FACTORY SPECIFICATIONS.

@ MAKE SURE THE .KING POST IS ADJUSTED AND ALL THE SLACK IS OUT OF THE WIRES.

@ CHECK ALL WIRES FOR IMPROPER LOCATION, TWIST ETC.
WASHOUT AT THE TRAILING EDGE APX. 1"

IF PROBLEMS OCCUR FEEL FREE TO CONTACT YOUR DEALER.




11-5

WING/STABILIZER INCIDENCE

PLACE LEVEL ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOT TUBE AND BLOCK UP MAIN AXLE
UNTIL ROOT TUBE IS LEVEL.

PLACE LEVEL ON TOP OF STABILIZER. STABILIZER LEADING EDGE SHOULD
BE LEVEL WITH THE TRAILING EDGE. :

IF STABILIZER IS NOT LEVEL THEN ADD OR DELETE NYLON WASHERS TO THE
LEADING EDGE TO PROPERLY SHIM AND MAKE STABILIZER LEVEL.

NOTE: DO NOT NEGLECT THIS PROCEDURE. IT HAS AN EFFECT ON
FLIGHT PERFORMANCE.

®

WING (::) LEVEL-—\\\

L (@) |

L.E. STABILIZER Ng?——*
¢ ‘\\\\\§>§
BILIZER

i )]
‘\J & \ | T.E. STA
ROOT TUBE ' PLACE LEVEL FLUSH

@)

AGAINST ROOT TUBE.

ADD OR DELETE NYLON LEADING EDGE
TRAILI
WASHERS TO PROPERLY STABILIZER 'EDGELSgER
3 1 O } O

‘\\—TAIL MOUNT

Flight testing will determine whether or not the following procedure is
necessary. Flight at normal cruise speed with hands off the stick will
demonstrate whether the plane favors a pitch up or a pitch down attitude.
If so, SHIM STABILIZER accordingly. To correct for upward pitch, ADD
washers to L.E. STABILIZER. To correct for downward pitch, ELIMINATE
washers from L.E. STABILIZER. See above for details.




ENGINE START-UP AND TUNING PROCEDURE

To tune the carburetor you will be concerned with 5 adjustments:

Main Jet
Idler Jet

~ Idler Adjustment Screw
Air Regulating Screw
Jet Needle and Clip

G W N

]

The main jet in the carburetor will vary in size depending on altitude and
atmospheric conditions in your local area. Contact your dealer regarding
normal main jet size for your location.

START UP

Close the throttle and depress the choke lever. Start the engine and as it
warms up release the choke.

Let the engine warm up for approximately 5 minutes then run at full throttle
for about 15 seconds to "clean out engine".

Back off the throttle and adjust the idle adjustment screw to a fast idle,
approximately 2000 R.P.M. not so fast; however, that the plane wants to
taxi away.

Now adjust the air regulating screw to get a smooth idle.

If the idle runs rough, it is either too "rich" or too "lean". Too rich a
mixture will cause heavy smoking and a too lean mixture will cause the
engine to want to die out. To correct this, turn your attention to the
idler jet. For a too "rich" mixture (smoking) install a smaller numbered
idler jet. If the engine runs "lean" install a larger numbered jet.

Now turn to full throttle and mid-range tuning.

Your concern here will be the "main jet". This jet is similar to the idler
jet with regards to running too rich or too lean. Generally, use the
largest main jet that the engine will run smoothly on. It is advised that

a head temperature gauge be used and with the engine at full throttle

or at mid-range (1/2 to 3/4 throttle). The temperature should not exceed
400° F. in a 4-5 minute run-up.

. If the temperature exceeds 400° F. during this run-up procedure change
the holding plate "clip" on the jet needle to a lower groove on the jet needle.

If at full throttle the engine "4 cycles" (fires every other time) or emits
heavy blue or black smoke or stutters, change the main jet to a smaller

size. If the engine R.P.M. increases when the throttle is backed off slightly
from full throttle, the main jet is too small. This causes overheating and
could lead to piston seizure.

If at full throttle the engine R.P.M. drops when the throttle is backed off
slightly, the main jet is correct or slightly large. This is acceptable.

11-6



11-7

(uru)
SuTy, 09

o

&
o
"

0

- g
o
-
o

<—i

N
-t
Lo

-
-

«t
«t
-4
-t
L]
-
N

\S

AN

AN

N 7 AV AV
o Vil |
\ | A+ 4
w p \& \& ,\\ sy \W\_ \\\M\\ 4 h
N A —— -
11 11747 7 ? ?
Al \ A AV 7 /
217 7 \ :
AV 2541 7 6'S
2 Z’ ) / T
- 7 Q —— e e e Ve ™™g
uyuw  UTwW utm 088 0238 03s 0J9s 000T Xx
2 2 of o2 A 1] 4 ‘udea
: auy3duy

."peads 3|pL 404 MIYIS IDYYT dU3 3Isnfpe pue 3|pL
yjoouws 404 MIYIS TIVWS 3snCpYy “W'd"¥ 000Z "xoudde o3
UL-}eaudq J4a34e 3|pL 9yl 3snfpe 03 SL 30U [BULY Yy

(W-N §°p2) "sqL -ut 0z
03 Speay J43put|Ad> anbuaol-84 s100d suLbus uslly

INV1IHOdWI

: *dn pasds 03 sjuem

duLbud Byl Bwly AUsA3 "W d Y 000G 03 deq paonpad
9q 3snw 313304yl 9yl °dn udng Aew pue Ny3IT ATSNO

-¥39NYQ butuuna 8q || LM SuLbud 3yl *W'd"y 0009 03

"W'd"¥ 000G 2hoge WOJ4S 310U |3I0® 03 JuUeM [[IM 3L
dn sjeay auLbua ayj uaym ui-jyesuq butdng jNOILNVI

710 S493LLLLLLW 00% 03 1IN S433LL 02 (JI¥Ll3M)

710 "z0 @21 02 13nd “Leb G (HSITONI)

“1 03 0§ 39 PLNOYS OLIeJ BJNIXLW JIQ 03 TIN4 dYL

“18nj 8yl Yilm |[LO pajed MJL VIg P IS
"W d Y/awLa uL-}eadq 404 Mo|aq ydedb ay3 asp

"Y3dy 1Sv19 d0udd
3y ul s3293(qo pue suosaad o SNOILNYD @9

*bplq 3sutebe dn Jjeuddie dde|d 40 pueMuOf Bul||ou
WoJ44 34edd4Le 34nd23S 03 (IYL LON) 3ITXV 440 3L1

‘doad 3yj YjLm papeo|.pur 3JBUDULE BY3

uo suLbus 3yz Y3z Lm 3uop 3q 3Isnw poLluad uL-3eauq a3yl

34NA3004Hd NI-Xv3da 3NIONT Lvy XVLIOH




12-1

SECTION 12
TEMPLATES AND PATTERNS

RUDDER AND ELEVATOR TEMPLATES ==-=---===-===-===cooocomooena- 12-2

RIB INSERTION =meec e e e e 12-3

World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



TEMPLATES

12-2

RUDDER TEMPLATES

PLACE TOP OF TEMPLATE IN LINE
WITH TOP OF RUDDER FRAME.
!

PLACE RIGHT SIDE OF TEMPLATE
IN LINE WITH RUDDER FRAME T.E.

TQP

TEMPLATE °1°

FWD \

-2 \

@)

\ )

Nd—-

BOTTOM

L

AFT

LEFT RIGHT
TEMPLATE *2°
FW0 AFT
- —7 ~
”_’— N\
- L T
A Qut ;

POSITION IN LINE WITH CENTERLINE
OF RUDDER L.E. ON LEFT SIDE ONLY

POSITION IN LINE WITH RUODER
COMPRESSION STRUT CENTERLINE
ON LEFT SIDE ONLY.

ELEVATOR TEMPLATES

PLACE TEMPLATE IN LINE WITH
ELEVATOR L.E. ‘

PLACE TEMPLATE "ANGLED" SIDE IN LINE
WITH LEFT ELEVATOR T.E. ON BOTTOM
SURFACE ONLY.

L.E.
I

TEMPLATE “3°
/"'4-“\

AN
cir—"
ouT

’-\

FWD
TEMPLATE “4°

/ \ ®
I 1%
/ \ e

/

(F1ip over

POSITION IN LINE WITH CENTERLINE
OF ELEVATOR COMPRESSION STRUT.
(2 PL. EACH SIDE)

for right
AFT ! Stabilizer)

!
POSITION IN LINE WITH
CENTERLINE OF ELEVATOR STRUT
(BOTH SIDES).



12-
TEMPLATE FOR RIB INSERT SLOT 3

CUT QUT TEMPLATE ALONG DASHED LINES AND USE AS GUIDES FOR HCLE PUNCHING
AND FABRIC CUTTING PLACEMENT AS INCICATED.

TEMPLATE "7"

RIB INSERTION SLOT

\

[} - \
! . CUT-0UT, \ I
[] \

\ ]
\ ¢

LINE UP WiTH
'R 18 POCKET —>
| SEAMS (2) |

AFT
¢ T0 T.E. SEAMY]




13-1

SECTION 13
DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT

OQCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT = COCKPIT..eiveeenennnnienencncaannnas 13-2
DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT « PROP ARC....ivvuvenennnncncccnnanan 13-2
OOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT - FUEL TANK....cetiivniiinenernnnennnn. 13-3

> ENTERPRISES INC.

Warld’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Venhicles

REV. B’



13-2

DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT

TOP VIEW
NOSE STRUT (40365) TRI-3AR CROSS TUBE
(70550)
- \
,.*’
'F
Looc: 846-14 bocs $86-03
. SEAT (70365) &
{— vocs ges-17 00C/ 84621 ——eui

110N

00C? 846-19 ——u

FRONT

\ |
\ /
—— AXLE STRUT (40381) \ ]

~—0 (50420-05)

DANGER
PROPELLER ARC

NOTE: POSITION LABEL TO BE EASILY
SzzN BY ANYONE APPROACHTNG THE AREA
NEAR OR ARQUND THE PROPELLER. ( 2
LABELS SUPPLIED).

UPPER TAIL BOOM TUBE (40179) -\

TRAILING EDGE SPAR (40139)

\- J 'ﬁ\

REV. 'B’



13-3

M3IA 30d1S

Y "A3H B81-7v8 # J0d

CGZ0% N/d

\l.ém S JINYL 13614

(w2 8 £1) 7

- 3 L R T R LA Ll L L YN ey
:N

VTHNENRL JIVEINIV RIIIIT 10 INOIIVENNT DIININS
PUO NVO SOOIV AV MNONIINYY P8 NV
BHIE v E BIV IVIRIPINILIEY QY IHMIVEE WY

DONINUY M

+

(w> 18°¢) wa/1 1
}

ﬁ////flMZuJ HY3s

*ajuelisqns ubraugo) Aue
40 (10 ‘341p Aue DujAowau Aq juawade(d [aqeq 03 Aojad aszejuns aaedauy

310N

AINIWIOV1d LINIWNDOO0A / 139VY1 HNINHYM

REV. B’




